#### A.0 LIST OF CONSULTEES

•

An Taisce – National Trust for Ireland	Tailors Hall	Back Lane	Dublin 8	Ireland
Bord Failte Eireann	Baggot Street Bridge	Baggot Street	Dublin 2	Ireland
Department of Arts, Heritage, Gaeltacht & the Islands	Dun Aimhirgin	43-49 Mespil Road	Dublin 4	Ireland
Northern Regional Fisheries Board	Station Road	Ballyshannon	Co Donegal	Ireland
National Roads Authority	St Martins House	Waterloo Road	Dublin 4	Ireland
Environmental Protection Agency	PO Box 300	Johnstown Castle Estate	Wexford	Co Wexford
North Western Health Board	Head Office	Manorhamilton	Co Leitrim	
Department of Communications, Marine & Natural Resources	Leeson Lane	Dublin 2	Ireland	
Department of Health and Children	Hawkins House	Dublin 2	Ireland	
Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment	Kildare Street	Dublin 2	Ireland	
The Arts Council	70 Merrion Square	Dublin 2	Ireland	
The Heritage Council	An Comhairle Oidhreachta	Kilkennythe	Ireland	
Waterways Ireland	Ashstown Gate	Navan Road	Dublin 15	Ireland
An Bord Pleanala	64 Mariboroughot	Dublin 1	Ireland	
Bord Na Mona	Main Street	Newbridge	Co Kildare	Ireland
Central Fisheries Board	Banagowan	Mobhi Boreen	Glasnevin	Dublin 9
Coillte Teoranta	Spruce House	Leeson Street	Dublin 2	Ireland
Department of Agriculture and Food	Kildare Street	Dublin 2	Ireland	
Department of Tourism, Sport & Recreation	Kildare Street	Dublin 2	Ireland	
Department of Transport	44 Kildare Street	Dublin 2	Ireland	
Department of the Environment & Local Government	Custom House	Dublin 1	Ireland	
Duchas – The Heritage Service	6 Ely Place Upper	Dublin 2	Ireland	
Forestry Service Administration	Johnston Castle Estate	Wexford	Co Wexford	
Geological Survey of Ireland	Beggars Bush	Haddingston Road	Dublin 4	Ireland
Health Research Board	73 Lower Baggot Street	Dublin 2	Ireland	
National Monuments & Historic	Office of	51, St	Dublin 2	Ireland
Properties Services	Public Works	Stephen's Green		

5234.08/Reports/EIS

i,

North West Regional Tourism	Aras Redden	Temple Street	Sligo	Ireland
Teagasc- Head Office	Agricultural House	Kildare Street	Dublin 2	Ireland
IBEC North West Office	11/12 Mill Court	The Diamond	Donegal Town	Co Donegal
Department of Defence Irish Air Corp	Casement Aerodrome	Baldonnel	Co Dublin	Ireland
Duchas	National Parks and Wildlife Division	7 Ely Place	Dublin 2	Ireland
FAS	Training & Employment Authority	27-33 Upper Baggot Street	Dublin 4	Ireland
Enterprise Ireland	Glasnevin	Dublin 9		
Health and Safety Authority	10 Hogan Place	Dublin 2		
Institute of Occupational Safety & Health	10 Hogan Place	Dublin 2		
Irish Science and Technology Agency	Glasnevin	Dublin 9		
Meteorological Services	Climatological Division	Glasnevin Hille	Dublin 9	
National Museum of Ireland	Kildare Street	Dublin 2 off		
Foyle Basin Council	10 Claredon Street	Derty	BT48 7ET	
Birdwatch Ireland	Ruttledge P	8 Longford House	Monkstown	Co Dublin
Irish Farmers' Association	Irish Farm	Blueball	Dublin 12	
Irish Landscape Institute	6 Mernon Square	Dublin 2		-
Northern Regional Fisheries Board C	Station Road	Ballyshannon	Co Donegal	





# Northern Regional Fisheries Board

Bord Iascaigh Réigiúnach an Tuaisceart



29<sup>th</sup> July 2002

Mr Donal Casey Senior Executive Chemist Donegal County Council Council Laboratory Magherenan Letterkenny **Co. DONEGAL** 



PROPOSED LANDFILL SITE AT BALLYNACARRICK, BALLINTRA – ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Dear Mr Casey,

The only information the Board has in relation to the site was a water sample taken on 5/5/98 180 metres downstream of the landfill. The following were the results of the analysis undertaken: -

Total Phosphorous mg/lpset of tot averageMolybdate reactive phosphorous mg/l0.036Total nitrogen mg/l19.485Total oxidised nitrogen mg/l1.282

The site drains to Durnish Lake which is a cSAC and Duchas should be contacted for their observations in this particular matter.

The Board has limited information on that particular lake system regarding the fish populations, principally sea trout and some details on macro-invertebrates and macrophytes. If necessary the information can be accessed at a later stage if the consultants wish to see the data that is in-house. It is in hard format.

Yours sincerely,

**RRY LLOYD** CEO

Kir McC Mor	k RECE lure 13 ton P.P.,	EIVED	2002
F.A.O.	RECEIPT	F.A.O.	RECEIPT
P.M.	ad		
ANY	Clay.		
JOB N	0.52.34	<u>ã O i</u>	

ww.atfb.ie





Glasnevin Dublin 9 Ireland

Ref: July02/5234.08

Kirk McClure Morton,

Unit A6,

The Enterprise and Business Centre,

Ballyraine,

Letterkenny,

Co. Donegal.

26<sup>th</sup> July, 2002.

Poses offy any other use. Re: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension - Environmental Impact Assessment

Ô

ofcopy

Dear Sir/Madam,

Further to a letter from Bonal Casey, Senior Executive Chemist, Donegal County Council, we have no additional information other than what was already presented to Kirk McClure Morton.

Yours sincerely,

W Dr. Vincent O'Malley

Kir McC Mor	k RECI lure 3 ton P.P	EIVED JUL	. 2002		
FAO.	RECEIPT	F,A.O.	RECEIPT		
P,M.	MD				
m8	any				
108 No 5134-08					

Tel: +353 (0) 1 857 0000 / 608 2000 Fax: +353 (0) 1 808 2020 Web: www.enterprise-ireland.com



Dúchas The Heritage Service Rannog na Niarratas Forbartha **Development Applications Section** 

7 Plás Ely, Baile Átha Cliath 2, Éire 7 Ely Place, Dublin 2, Ireland

Teileafón Web

+353 1 647 3000 Facsuimhir +353 1 678 8116 Glao Áitiúíl 1890 474 847 www.ealga.ie

Kirk McClure Morton, Unit A6. The Enterprise & Business Cent Ballyraine, Letterkenny. Co. Donegal.

	Ki McC	rk R lure	ECE 15	IVED 204	2002	
	i Mor F.A.O.B	ton P Recei	2 5 97 (1	 A.O.[	AEOSIPT	in a state of the
tra	P.M.	ØŚ	<u>D</u>			a Arrauch
uc,		ang	ياكن	-0	×	neguerdy

#### Re: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension – Environmental Impact Statement

Dear Sir/Madam,

We refer to your letter of 19 July 2002 in relation to the above. Outlined below are Dúchas The Heritage Service of the Department of the Environment and Local Government's archaeological (terrestrial) recommendations

#### Archaeological (terrestrial)

As part of the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) it is necessary that the archaeological implications of the development be addressed in the Cultural cos Heritage Section.

It is therefore necessary that a suitably qualified archaeologist be employed to carry out an Archaeological Assessment of the proposed site as part of the EIS and prior to a consideration of planning permission.

The Archaeological Assessment shall include:

- Documentary and map research
- Site visits and full survey of the proposed development site
- An Archaeological Impact Assessment and Visual Amenity Impact Assessment
- Recommended mitigatory measures

The EIS should be submitted to Dúchas The Heritage Service and the relevant planning authority outlining all of the above prior to a planning decision. The developer shall be prepared to be advised further by Dúchas with regard to any archaeological requirements (these may include refusal, preservation in situ, monitoring, testing, and/or excavation).

In addition, the proposed development is also being examined from a nature conservation and an archaeological (underwater) perspective and our comments will be forwarded to you when they are to hand.

Yours Sincerely,

mile Dodan Vonne Doolan,





CARNAMUGGAGH, Letterkenny, Co. Donegal. Th: 074-21555 Fax: 074-26659

16 September 2002

Mr. Donal Casey, Senior Executive Chemist, Comhairle Chontae Dhún na nGall, County House, Lifford, Co. Donegal.

### Ref: 02/5234.08 Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension.

Dear Mr. Casey,

Regarding your letter of 9<sup>th</sup> July 2002, I wish to make the following comments on the proposal.

I visited the proposed site on 27/8/2002 and based on the map received the proposed works appear to be at an advanced stage (composite liner installation). As it is adjacent to and contiguous with the original site, I do not foresee any major difficulty with the operation.

I would however draw your attention to the geology of this area. It is rolling drumlin type topography over glacial drift material that is mainly limestone with a shale and sandstone mixture. Limestone is a very permeable material so the protection of groundwater should therefore be of prime concern, not forgetting other areas of concern, such as surface water pollution, unpleasant odours, traffic and the impact on neighbouring farms and dwellings.

Therefore the hydrology reports being procured should be examined in detail so that the best approach is taken.

From a farming perspective there is a general concern, especially in dairying areas, on the potential of landfill sites to attract flocks of birds such as Crows and Gulls. These birds could be instrumental in the spread of disease and dump material from farm to farm. This disease risk should be addressed in the EIS.

Yours sincerely, John J. Ca John J. Cannon. Teagasc Adviser.

C.c. Donal Carey, Director of Operations, Teagasc North. P.J. Molloy, CAO. Co. Donegal. Sean Regan, Farm Environment Specialist, Teagasc.

TEAGASC - The Agriculture and Food Development Authority wunnteagascie



10 Hogan Place, Dublin 2, Ireland. Telephone: 01-614 7000 Fax: 01-614 7020 Website: http://www.bsa.ic/osh

Agents for Donegal County Council Kirk McClure Morton Unit A6. The Enterprise and Business Centre, Ballyraine, Letterkenny, Co. Donegal

Our Reference: 02-LuP-Landfill-DCC

Tuesday, August 27, 2002

#### Re: Proposed Landfill Site at Meenaboll-Environmental Impact Assessment & Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension - Environmental Impact Assessment

A Chara,

The Authority, acting as the Central Competent Authority under the EC (Control of Major Accident Hazards involving Dangerous Substances) Regulations, 2000 (SI 476 of 2000), gives technical advice to the planning authority when requested, under regulation 29(1) in relation to

- (a) the siting of new establishments,
- (a) the siting of new establishments,
  (b) modifications to an existing establishment to which Article 10 of the Directive applies, or
- (c) proposed development in the vicinity of an existing establishment

The advice given is for the purposes of assessing new development only, where a precautionary approach is taken.

Based on the information provided to the Authority (re. Letter July02/5234.08 & July02/5234.50), Regulation 4(2)(e) of SI 476 of 2000 states that the Regulations do NOT apply to waste land-fill sites.

If you have any queries please contact the undersigned,

Yours sincerely

Noreen Quinn Inspector **Process Industries Unit** 

Ki McC Mor	rk REC lure 01 ton p.p.,	EIVEC	) > 2002
F.A.O.	RECEIPT	F.A.O,	RECEIPT
P.M.	DOD		
ANG	(PNS)		· · ·
JOB NO	· 5136	50	

Kir McC Mor	k REC lure ton P.P.	EIVED	
F.A.O.	RECEIPT	FA.0.	NECEIPT
P.H.			
JOB N	0.		

NATIONAL AUTHORITY FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

AN IÚDARAS NÁISIÚNTA UM SUÁBLÁILTFACHT AGUS SLÁINTE CEIRDE

An tSeirbhís Foraoise An Roinn Cumarsáide, Mara agus Acmhainní Nadúrtha Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheonach Co. Loch Garman



FOREST SERVICE

Department of Communications, Marine and Natural Resources Johnstown Castle Estate Co Wexford Tel + 353 53 60 200 LoCall 1890 200 223 Fax 053 43834 / 5 / 6 www.dcmnr.gov.ie/forestservice

Kirk McClure Unit A6 The Enterprise and Business Centre Ballyraine Letterkenny Co. Donegal Your Ref: July02/5234.08 Our Ref: SC4/14/73 V3

#### RE: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension - Environmental Impact Assessment

Dear Sirs,

I refer to your letter of the 19<sup>th</sup> January 2002 requesting comments on the proposal and details of information that we may hold in relation to the site at Ballynacarrick Co. Donegal.

The Forest Service does not own land in the area and does not have any specific comments to make at this time. However a copy of the proposal has been sent to our Forestry Inspector for the area, if the has specific comments to make I will send them to you at a latter date.

Coillte Teoranta and any private land owners who may have forestry in the area should be consulted separately about the proposed development.

Forest Inventory Data is available in GIS format from the Forest Service in respect of forests planted up to mid-1997. If this information would be of use to you in deciding the preferred route please sign and return the enclosed Confidential Data Agreement to Mary O'Leary, IFIS Unit, a CD will be issued to you.

Yours sincerely,

Smill Elend

Gerard Smullen Forest Service 7 August 2002

K	rk R	ĒĞĒ	IVED	******	Non Zichar
Mou	iurs Ion P	C i E	لىنى ئى ئى ئىسىنىشىنى	: 2002 	5
(C.A.4%	RECEI		A.O.	RECEIP	
S. P.M. Karanana M.ML			* *	y in sector so have being	
108 M	. 52	34,	08	1,000 a mil the cost of	ي دونانو مي رياند ي دونانو مي مي ي

Suirbhéireacht Gheolaíochta Éireann Tor an Bhacaigh Bóthar Hadington Baile Átha Cliath 4



Geological Survey of Ireland Beggars Bush Haddington Road Dublin 4 Tel. +353 1 6707444 Fax. +353 1 6681782 http://www.gsi.ie

Kirk McClure Morton Unit 6A The Enterprise and Business Centre Ballyraine Letterkenny Co. Donegal

9 August 2002

#### Re. Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

	And Street of Street		ACC. 1911	5
	y Re(	JEN EL	<b>)</b>	1997 1997 1997
l Astri			. <u>4</u> 00	s.
1/2 Carrier	07 2 7 	مُشْرَيْنَ الْمُرْجَعَ الْمُوْجَعَةِ الْمُ	ى <del>دىر</del> ى ئىرىتى ئەر سىرى	
	1900000 		يەرىپەر يېرىكى ئار مەر مېرىك سار ك	35 1. • • • • • • • • • •
	1001	<u> </u>	1. 1.	
un	an <u>y</u>	i secondario Alternativa	, , , , , , , , ,	
1.JEJ & 140	. 52	1543	20	i Line anna an A

Dear Sir,

I am writing in response to the letter of 19 July 2002 from Donegal County Council concerning the above project. The letter requested that any response should be sent to you at your Letterkenny office.

The Geological Survey of Ireland (GSI) is the national earth science agency and has datasets on Bedrock Geology, Quaternary Geology, Mineral deposits, Groundwater Resources and the Geology of the Irish Seabed area. These consists of maps, reports, and extensive databases. These latter include mineral occurrences, site investigation boreholes, mineral exploration boreholes, karst features, wells and springs

While the proposed scope for the Environmental Impact Assessment makes reference to "landscape and visual", it does not mention the Bedrock and Quaternary Geology of the site. The GSI is of the view that these should be an integral part of the assessment process as they have considerable impacts on other aspects such as hydrogeology and ground conditions for traffic and construction.

The GSI is very anxious to enlarge the database of site investigation boreholes on a nationwide basis to provide a better service to the civil engineering sector. Therefore it would much appreciate a copy of the reports detailing the site investigations undertaken. These would then be added to the national database.

If the GSI can be of any further help please contact me.

Yours sincerely.

Dr. Ronnie Creighton, PGeo Senior Geologist Quaternary and Geotechnical Section

An Roinn Fiontar Poiblí



Department of Public Enterprise



Kirk McClure Morton Unit A6, The Enterprise and Business Centre, Ballyraine, Letterkenny, Co. Donegal.

St. Martin's House / Waterloo Road / Dublin 4 Tel: +353 1 660 2511 / Fax: +353 1 668 0009

<sup>Date</sup> 29<sup>th</sup> July, 2002.

IOur Ref. NRA1055 I Your Ref. July02/5234.08

Re: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension - Environmental Impact Assessment

#### Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to a recent letter received in this office from Donegal County Council in relation to the above application for planning permission to extend a land fill site at Ballynacarrick.

In the case of this planning application the Authority will rely on Donegal County Council to abide by the national policy in relation to frontage development on national roads as outlined in Circular Letter 1/95.

In the circumstances, while it would be open to the Authority to make a submission or observation on this application under Article 34 of the Local Government Planning and Development Regulations, 1994, the Authority will not, in this case, be availing of this right.

ų

Yours faithfully,

Arity O'Shaughnessy Programme Division

Email: info@nra.le Web: www.nra.ie



Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment

Foinn Fiontar Trádalá agus Fostaíochta

Your ref: 5234.08

Kirk McClure Morton Unit A6 The Enterprise and Business Centre Ballyraine Letterkenny Co, Donegal

Dear Sirs

I refer to Mr. Donal Casey's letter of 19 July 2002 regarding an environmental impact assessment for Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension.

Consent of copyright owned re I wish to inform you that this Department has no observations on the matter.

Yours sincerely

M. R

Margaret Ryan **Environment Section** 21 July 2002

Ki McC Mor	rk REC lure 3 ( ton P.P.,	EIVED	2002
F.A.O.	RECEIPT	F.A.O.	RECEIPT
F.M.	ang		
MM			
JOB N	<u>⊳. ≲2</u> 34	.08	

Kildare Street, Dublin 2, Ireland Tel: 353 | 631 2121 Fax: 353 | 631 2827 www.entemp.le Lo-Call telephone service (if calling from outside (01) area) - 1890 220222





Kirk McClure Morte	on	PO Box Johnsto County Ireland	: 3000 wn Castle Estate Wexford	Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman Éire
Unit A6, The Enterprise and Business Cent Ballyraine Letterkenny Co. Donegal.		Tel.: +3 Fax: +3	53 53 60600 53 53 60699	Email: info@cpa.ie Website: www.cpa.ie
Duto	2 <sup>nd</sup> October 2002	Our ref.	04-13-04-01	Your ref.

Re: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension - Environmental Impact Assessment

Dear Sir/Madam:

Date

I acknowledge your letter to the Agency regarding the above development.

I would draw your attention to two documents the EPA have published on the preparation of Environmental Impact Statements: 'Advice Notes on Current Practice in the Preparation of Environmental Impact Statements, 1995' and more recently, 'Guidelines on the Information & be Contained in Environmental Impact Statements, 2002'. These guidelines set out the issues that the Agency consider need to be addressed in the preparation of an EIS and, where necessary, in the subsequent development.

In relation to the specific project, I refer you to section 3 of the Advice notes which provide guidance on the topics which would usually be addressed when preparing an EIS for developments of a specific project class. The Advice Notes are currently under revision due to recent legislative changes in EIA law; further details on this can be obtained from the EPA website.

In relation to possible constraints, I would draw your attention to our list of publications and the register of EPA licensed activities on our website, www.epa.ie. General water and air quality information can be obtained from the relevant EPA publications. The EPA has also published a number of manuals relating to landfill operation, design and maintenance, which may also be of some assistance. These publications are available from our publications office (tel. 01-2680100).

Yours sincerely aval forance

Avril Boland Environmental Management and Planning

			A. STORAGE STREET, STRE
1 25	1 13 64	MD	
1 K.L.~e`	line tu	1031	- 2002 - 1
1 No	ton P.P.		
	RECEIPT	2-A0.8	RECEIPT
1	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	(	
، ۲۰۰۱ (۱۷۱) مستحسب و			
AM2	ying.	1	
1,17,181,141	5234	- 03	
	فبمعصفيهم ورجار رار		



**Environment Section** Department of Agriculture and Food Johnstown Castle, Co. Wexford

Your ref No 02/5234.08

Re :- Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Extension \_ Environment Impact Assessment

Att.: - Kirk Mc Clure Morton Unit A6, the Enterprise and Business Center. For inspection purposes only any other use. Ballyraine, Letterkenny, Co. Donegal

#### Dear Sir/Madam

I refer to correspondence received from Mr. Donal Casey, Senior Executive Chemist in Donegal Co Council requesting this Departments observations on the above proposal . The Department of Agriculture and Food has no comment to offer on this issue at this time . However, we will contact you should any matters relevant to this department arise.

Michael Mac Carthy September 30, 2002

#### Our Ref:PL 05.ES2010 P.A.Reg.Ref: Your Ref:

Donal Casey Senior Executive Chemist County House Lifford Co Donegal

ی میں میں ا مار با کا مار ک in a second

. . . . . . .

30th July 2002

Re:

Ballynacarrick Landfill Site Exetention

Dear Sir,

An Bord Pleanála has received your letter dated 19th of July, 2002 in relation to the above proposed development. I wish to advise you that the Board's only preliminary function in respect of local authority development proposals which are to be the subject of a formal application for approval under Section 175 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 is the formal scoping process set out at article 117 of the Planning and Developments or feedback in respect of such proposed developments. You should also note that the statutory procedures and statutory time limits applicable to such formal scoping requests and to which the Board is subject are those set out at article 95 of the 2001 Regulations (this includes formal notification to prescribed bodies as appropriate).

Having regard to the foregoing and the contents of your letter the Board does not consider that a formal scoping request under the said article 117 has been made to it and accordingly it does not propose to further respond to your letter.

However please be advised that it is of course open to you to submit a formal scoping request in accordance with the 2001 Regulations if the Local Authority so wishes. Any such request should indicate that it is a formal scoping request under article 117 and contain all the information specified at article 95. It should also be endorsed by the County Manager or Secretary or the relevant Director of Services as appropriate.

Please contact the undersigned if you require any further information.

Siobhan White Executive Officer

64 Sráid Maoilbhríde. Baile Átha Cliath 1.

Tel: (01) 858 8100 LoCall: 1890 275 175 Fax: (01) 872 2684 Web.http//www.pleanala.ie email:bord@pleanala.ie

64 Marlborough Street, Dublin I.

#### An Bord Pleanála



	,		a second s	
CILL CHAINNIC	SH, Èire		KILKENNY, IRELAND	
Eatos: 056	570777		TELEPHONE: 056 70777	
Idirnáisiúnta: +353 50	5 70777		INTERNATIONAL: +353 56 70777	
E-MAIL: heritage@heritagecoun	cil.com		E-MAIL: heritage@heritagecounci	il.com
WEB SITE: http://www.heritageco	uncil.ie		WEB SITE: http://www.heritagecon	uncil.íe
n an	AN.	LHE		
	CHOMHAIRLE	HERITAC	ЭЕ	
	OIDHREACHTA	Counci	L	
		and the second se		
		ĺ	Kitz RECEIVED 2002	
24 September 2	2002.	M	colure 20 Jui 2002	
			ADTION P. F. OL RECEIPT	
		ic.	(O) RECEIPTING CONTINUES	
Kirk McClure	Viorton	Į P	M. WOUL	
Unit A0, The E	nterprise and Busines	is Centre	rile	
Ballyraine		ji ji	08 No. 52 32 08	
		United		
Co. Donegai				
Re: Ballvúa	carrick Landfill Site	e Extension – Environma	ental Impact Assessment	
		,V <sup>20</sup>		
Dear Sir/Madai	n,			
	<u></u>	MIY any		
$\int $ T refer to a let	ter received from Mi	: Donal Casey, Senior E	xecutive Chemist, Donegal	81×
County Counci	l, in relation to the pr	eparation of an Environm	nental Impact Statement for	
the above site, a	and requesting that w	e respond with any comm	ents directly to you.	
		A CONTRACTOR		
The Heritage C	ouncil is a prescribe	a body under Article 12.	2 of the Local Government	
(Planning, and Imposit Stations	Development) Regi	ita roati atad roopy and	relation to Environmental	
a limited tole	n the planning proce	as as outlined in the Cou	ne Council has had to adopt	
Role of the Her	it de planning ploce	Planning Process This	together with the fact that	
the Council's t	orimary role is one	of policy advice means	that it does not generally	`
comment on in	dividual developmen	t proposals. Therefore, t	he following comments on	
the scope and c	ontent of EISs in rela	tion to heritage assets are	of a general nature, and are	
not based upon	an investigation of	the site in question. The	Council recommends that	
you contact Dúo	chas – The Heritage S	ervice, Ely Court, 7 Ely F	Place, Dublin 2, Tel: 01 647	
3000, for specif	ic information relatin	g to any heritage assets w	which may be present in the	and the second
study area.		and the second		
The Heritage Co	ouncil recommends th	at all relevant aspects of	heritage should be included	
in a comprehe	insive and integrate	d way. Therefore, the	sources of information,	
consultees, desi	gnations and records,	likely impacts and assess	sment techniques should be	
1econded for eac	n of the following are	eas, where appropriate:		
니는 가는 가지만 가지만 하는 것 가가가 가지 않는 것은 가지만 하는 것이다. 나는 것은 가지만 가지만 하는 것은 가지만 하는 것이다. 같은 것은 가지만 가지만 하는 것이 가지만 하는 것이다.				1. A.
		5. ×	57 - Marco 19	
• • • • •		a dhara. An Baile a' Albaile an an an	ie Marke. Mark Market Mary ang provense see en a	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Council Members				2 -
Dr. Tom O'Dwyer (Chairperson) Dr. Simon Berrow	Dr. Patricia Doulon	Michael Malleriano	Bride Desney	
Mary Bryan	Nessa Dunlea	Fr. Tomás Ó Caoimh	Prof. William J. Smyth	
Dr. Con Costello Buth Delegy	Maurice Hurley	Nioclás O Conchubhair	Virginia Teehan	
a narra surransis	succease inactivitation	Crate O Orady Watshe	I HUNDSE WILSON	

<

Printed on Recycled Paper

Торіс	Heritage Interests	
Archaeology	Monuments Archaeological objects Heritage objects	
Built and designed heritage	Architectural heritage Heritage gardens and parks Inland waterways Wrecks	
Natural systems, earth heritage and biodiversity	Flora Fauna Wildlife habitats and ecosystems Geology Natural systems and processes Water-	
Landscape and amenity	Landscapes Seascapes Visual amenity	

200

것들은 영국은 아파 전체 감독을

Each stage of the project (e.g. survey work, pre-construction works, construction stage, post-construction monitoring, operational and maintenance stages) should be assessed in relation to the above.

I hope the above is of use to you in your work

Yours sincerely,

Fully

Paddy Mathews Planning Officer

#### B.0 CONSULTATION REPORT

- B.1 A public consultation exercise was undertaken as part of the EIA process in order to take on board any concerns that local residents have in relation to the proposed extension to the landfill at Ballynacarrick. This took the form of a public open day held on 4<sup>th</sup> December 2002 in St Brigid's Community Centre, Ballintra. The event was advertised in the local press in week beginning 25<sup>th</sup> November 2002. At the event Council Officers and representatives from Kirk McClure Morton were present to answer any queries that may have arisen in relation to the Project.
- B.2 The Community and Enterprise Division of Donegal County Council were available at the consultation events to record the comments of the public. The summary below is an extracted from the Community and Enterprise Division Report of the consultation exercise.

#### COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE REPORT

#### Introduction and Context

- B.3 The Community and Enterprise division has been developing its role within council over the last number of months. This role is additional to the existing role of the division in providing executive support to the County Development Board (and its structures) in the implementation of An Straiteis.
- B.4 One function which Community and Enterprise is in a position to perform in a Donegal County Council context is that of assistance with public consultation. This is by virtue of the expertise and previous experience of personnel in the division, and also due to the fact that the division, through the Project Officers and Community and Enterprise Development Officers, has developed considerable links with the community at area level.
- B.5 In this context, Community and Enterprise were asked to assist the Environmental Services team named overleaf in approaching a public consultation/information exercise on the subject of Donegal County Council elected members' decision that a planning application be developed for the extension of the Ballynacarrick landfill site, to include overall upgrading of the existing facility.



#### Approach to the Exercise

- B.6 The exercise itself was approached through drawing together a team consisting of Donegal County Council officers as named overleaf (County Chemist, Environmental Awareness Officer, Recycling Officer, Community and Enterprise Development Officer for the Donegal Area, Water and Sanitary Services Area Manager (Donegal), and the technical consultants for the project, Kirk McClure Morton.
- B.7 The exercise took place in the form of an information day: all personnel involved in the exercise attended at Ballintra Community Centre on 4<sup>th</sup> December 2002, from 1pm until 8pm. Each officer brought information and materials for dissemination, and the displays included not only plans for the proposed work on the landfill site, but also general information about recycling and Council recycling policy/activities, and about the Community, Culture and Enterprise Directorate. All personnel were available to answer specific questions and individual members of the public were referred to whoever was best able to answer their query if a detailed one.

#### Issues Arising from Consultation and Implications of these

B.8 Note on respondents:

The number of people who attended in the course of the day at Ballintra Community Centre was not large, but represented most of the local residents i.e. people living adjacent to the dump or on access roads to the dump. On attendance were residents and landowners/farmers using fields in the area.

- B.9 A response form had been prepared which asked respondents to indicate the following:
- B.10 What is your interest in this proposal? Are you from:
  - Access Road leading to the site
  - Ballintra Area
  - Ballyshannon and Donegal Town Area
  - Other
- B.11 Respondents were also asked to give comments under the following issue-based headings:
  - Traffic
  - Wildlife
  - Noise
  - Management of the Site
  - Water Quality
  - Others

5234.08/Reports/EIS



Issue	Comments/Concerns
Traffic	<ul> <li>On access roads, heavy and slow-moving vehicles going to and from the site are a nuisance factor. There is a need for passing bays.</li> <li>Preferable that lorries would not use the Bog Road. They are causing a public nuisance.</li> <li>People queueing outside Diver's house to get into the dumpthis is a nuisance factor for one family resident directly adjacent to the dump.</li> </ul>
Wildlife	
Noise	
Site Management	<ul> <li>There would be a need for different bins and skips because there will be a need to control what is actually going into the dump.</li> </ul>
Water Quality	<ul> <li>Concern about the ongoing impact of the dump on water quality for ocal residents.</li> <li>Some private and public water supplies are located in the drainage path from the site (i.e. seawards). This is a linestone area.</li> </ul>
Others	<ul> <li>Maintenance of the Bog Road is a concern. There is a drain on the bog road which needs to be piped. The roads section should be made aware of this. This development is a priority for one section of Donegal County Council, therefore there must be a co-ordinated response from other sections of the council to supporting this development.</li> <li>Bog Road is unsuitable for use for access to the site. It has repeatedly been in a dangerous state. Repairs cannot be sustained because once the road is fit to use after repairs it is assaulted by lorry use again. Even if the Bog Road is improved, this will be shortlived unless lorries are prohibited from using it for access. The other road should be improved as an incentive. The Bog Road is currently used as the quickest route to the dump.</li> </ul>

5234.08/Reports/EIS

B - 3



	Road is too narrow needs to be widened. Residents have
	to use it successes the second second features the second
	to use it every day. There is a nuisance factor on the road.
•	Upgrade the Rockhill road instead of using the Bog Road.
*	The smell from the site is often unacceptable.
•	The shortest way out of the dump is the Bog Road, which
	is in bad condition. This should not be used by heavy
	vehicles. It should be fixed up and used by cars only.
	Waste coming in from Sligo is something that people know
	was happening in the past and which they don't want.
•	Pests: Flies hibernating in the attic of a resident, birds picking
	at the site and dropping debris into resident's garden.
	Organic waste attracts pests.
•	Visual impact of site.
	<b>Devaluation of property</b> – unable to sell, compelled to stay.
•	Dump should not be sited around farmland because of its
	effects on the farmland.
•	Seagulls contaminating grazing
	Effect on Cattle
	Summertime and barvest time can raise problems because of
	birds in the wightity.
	Having to take issues with the site two or three times a year.
	THE SHOT
L	to allow

#### Preferences with Regard to Management of the Site

- B.12 It should be noted that there was little enthusiasm or positive uptake of the notion of people becoming involved in a structure to manage or monitor the site. Those living close to the site were under the impression that it would eventually be closed and have reacted with dismay to the news that it is now proposed to upgrade and expand the facility. Those living far enough away from it not to experience direct nuisances and stress from pest infestation etc seemed to be mainly concerned with the issue of traffic coming to and from the site.
- B.13 For those experiencing more regular nuisances, particularly with regard to pest infestation, it was acknowledged that some form of pro-active monitoring of the site and side-effects from the site would be preferable. The main point, made in response to the question as to what people would prefer to see in terms of being involved in or having more contact regarding the management of the site, was that there should be some mechanism in place whereby:

5234.08/Reports/EIS



- a) It is not left up to residents to go and complain about something when it becomes an active problem
- b) There is no exertion or inconvenience to the resident
- C) A mechanism whereby people can raise issues without any anxiety about offending the management of the site.

#### Analysis

#### B.14 Issues of Concern

It would appear from the issues raised that there is a certain amount of resignation to the idea that the dump will be upgraded and expanded. There is a high awareness of the impact on the Bog Road of constant traffic, and a direct expectation, expressed more than once, that Donegal County Council should actively seek to discourage travel by HGVs on the Bog Road.

- B.15 Water quality appears to be an ongoing concern of residents.
- B.16 The nature of the waste actually going in to the site is a concern. That this should be minimised and controlled is recognised by local residents, by way of controlling the numbers only any I TOUTION TOL of birds and vermin.

- Management and Monitoring of the Site Pure of the Site of It will be necessary for council to consider ways of keeping residents officially informed as to B.17 control of conditions on the sites it should not be left as something that will only happen if residents become actively involved themselves: this is a Council facility taking waste for the southern half of the county and as such is Council's responsibility. It is felt that there is very little to be gained by residents from participating in a structure- whereas they feel they would benefit from a pro-active reporting system to them, and a demonstration of ongoing work on the site to address issues of concern which arise from time to time. Credibility of the reporting will be key. The issue of confidentiality with regard to complaints should also be dealt withperhaps through another conduit than direct contact with on-site management.
- B.18 In addition to the public Consultation day held in Ballintra meetings were held with the following groups to discuss the proposed extension.

Duchas (Parks and Wildlife)	9 <sup>th</sup> September 2002 and 18 <sup>th</sup> October 2002
Ballyshannon Town Commission	5 <sup>th</sup> November 2002
Donegal Town Electroal Committee	8 <sup>th</sup> November 2002
Leaflet Drops	2 <sup>nd</sup> October 2002
EPA	15 <sup>th</sup> November 2002
Donegal County Council (Planning)	2 <sup>nd</sup> December 2002
Donegal County Council (Roads)	21 <sup>st</sup> November 2002

5234.08/Reports/EIS



Donegal Waste Collectors IBEC Special Policy Committee (Environment) Bundoran Urban Council Standing Committee on Water Pollution 13<sup>th</sup> November 2002

Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.



#### C.0 MINUTES OF MEETING

Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.



## **APPENDIX C.1** MINUTES OF MEETING

Consent for inspection purposes only any other use.

Final November 2003



## MINUTES OF MEETING OF GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD ON 11<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2002

#### G/08/02 MEMBERS PRESENT

Clr. P. Kelly, Cathaoirleach; Clrs. D. Alcorn, N. Blaney, A. Bonner, E. Bonner, J. Boyle, S. Campbell, F. Conaghan, G. Crawford, A. Doherty, P. Doherty, R. Donaghey, T. Gildea, J. Harte, C. Keaveney, P. Kennedy, D. Larkin, S. Maloney, S. McEniff, N. McGinley, P. McGowan, B. McGuinness, D. McHugh, J. McHugh, T. Pringle, J. J. Reid, J. Sheridan and T. Slowey.

#### G/09/02 OFFICIALS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr. Michael. McLoone, Co. Manager, Mr. Liam Kelly, Assistant Co. Manager, Mr. Sean Sheridan, Director of Corporate Services, Mr. Jim Holohan, Director of Water/Environment/ Emergency Services, Mr. John McLaughlin, Director of Roads & Transportation, Mr. Francie Coyle, Director of Planning & Economic Development, Mr. Eunan Sweeney, Co. Secretary, Mr. Donal Casey, Senior Executive Chemist, Ms. Catherine Hannon, Recycling/, Waste Reduction Officer, Ms. Mary Hannigan, Staff Officer.

# G/32/02 WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTION PLAN :

- Short term objectives
- Medium term -objectives
- Long term- objectives.

The Committee considered the report, circulated with the agenda, in relation to the above. Mr. Jim Holohan, Director of Water/Environment/Emergency Services, Mr. Donal Casey, Senior Executive Chemist and advised the Committee that a number of decisions relating to waste management now required the approval of the members. The Council was then presented with options for new landfill sites. Mr. Donal Casey, Senior Executive then gave an informative presentation in relation to same. During his presentation, Mr.Casey gave a detailed analysis of the preferred options for proposed new landfill sites in the county, as follows :

- In the Inishowen Electoral Area, a suitable site had been identified at the back of Scalp Mountain.
- In the Donegal Electoral Area, the recommended option was to extend the existing Ballintra site.

 In the Milford Electoral Area, a site had been identified on the Letterkenny to Fintown road at Meenaboll, which Mr. Casey stated was extremely suitable. The site actually bordered the Milford and Glenties Electoral Areas, but was officially located in the Milford Area.

Mr. Casey advised that a suitable site had not yet been identified for West Donegal, but that investigation would continue in order to provide a solution for the West of the county. Following some discussion, the Committee recommended approval to the following :

 On the proposal of Cir. Kennedy, seconded by Cir. E. Bonner, the Committee recommended that the existing landfill site at Ballinacarrick, Ballintra, be extended, and that the Council proceed with

planning and design work for same.

- On the proposal of Clr. Maloney, seconded by Clr. Blaney, the Committee recommended that the Council proceed with preliminary planning and design work for the Meenaboll site.
- On the proposal of Clr. Slowey, seconded by Clr. McGinley, the Committee recommended that the Council undertake a preliminary assessment of the site at Scalp Mountain.
- On the proposal of Clr. Maloney, seconded by Clr. Conaghan the Committee recommended that the Council continue its participation in the North West Region Cross Border Group, and to maintain under review the implications of a North West Regional Strategy for the Donegal Waste Management Plan.

A lengthy discussion followed, wherein Mr. Casey and Mr. Holohan responded to queries from the Committee in relation to the proposed landfill sites and the implementation of the Waste Management Plan in general. The main points arising from the discussion were as follows:

- Clr. McGinley recommended that a 25-mile radius "cap" be placed on acceptance of waste at any landfill i.e. waste should only be accepted from locations within a 25-mile radius of the site.
- Clr. J. McHugh expressed concern at the condition of the roads leading into the proposed site at Meenaboll, and he recommended that funding be sought to upgrade same.
- Clr. D. Mc Hugh stated that he believed the burden of having a landfill in an area should be evenly carried throughout the county, and that no one region should be over-burdened, which Clr.D McHugh believed would be the case if these landfill sites are not advanced simultaneously.
- The Committee requested that all other aspects of the Waste Management Plan be progressed, in tandem with the provision of the landfill sites, with specific reference to recycling and the elimination of illegal dumping.
- Members requested that the possibility of the Council acquiring mobile recycling units, similar to those used in other local authorities, be investigated.

- Members of the Inishowen Electoral Area expressed their concern in relation to problems being experienced at the Civic Amenity Site in Carndonagh. Members referred to increases in the charges at the site, which members had not been informed about and which had created many problems. Mr. J. Holohan advised that charges at the site in Carndonagh were brought to the same level as charges imposed by private collectors, in order to avoid competition between the Council and private collectors. However, Mr. Holohan advised that if members were not in agreement with this strategy, the matter could be reviewed. Members referred to other problems at the Carndonagh Civic Amenity Site, e.g. signage. Mr. J. Holohan agreed to investigate all issues raised.
- Clr. Conaghan expressed concern at the estimated cost of €350,000 per site for preliminary design and planning work for the proposed new landfill sites, as stated in the report from Mr. J. Holohan, which had been circulated with the agenda.He recommended that relevant officials revert to members as soon as possible after preliminary investigations, and that costs be kept to a minimum.

Following some further discussion, it was agreed that members of the Glenties and Milford Electoral Areas would visit the proposed landfill site at Meenaboll with the relevant officials, after which the matter would be discussed at the Electoral Area Committee Meetings, before entering the public domain.

APPENDIX C.2 PRESENTATION

Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

Final November 2003



Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

















































Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

#### D.0 MONITORING

#### PROPOSED MONITORING PROGRAMME

Parameter	Frequency	Determinand
Surface water	Weekly Quarterly Annually	Visual NH₄-N <sub>,</sub> BOD, COD, CI, DO, EC, pH, TSS, Temp Cd, Ca, Cr, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn, Hg, K, SO₄, Na, Alk, Tot.Phos, TON, Zn
Groundwater	Monthly Quarterly	Groundwater level, NH₄-N , EC, pH, Temp, K Visual, Cl, DO, Na, TON, TOC, Phenols
	Annually	B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Cu, Cn, F, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn, Hg, SO <sub>4</sub> Alk, Tot.Phos, Residue on evaporation, Zn, FC, TC. List I & II substances
Landfill gas Piezometers	Monthly	CH <sub>4</sub> , CO <sub>2</sub> , O <sub>2</sub> , AP
Leachate levels	Weekly	W. av olle
Leachate Composition	Monthly Quarterly	Level
	Annually	ങ്ൿ്Cd, Ca, Cr, Cu, Cn, F, , Pb, Mg, Mn, Hg, SO₄ Alk, ൺot.Phos, Zn, FC, TC. List I & II substances
Meteorological Data	Daily tooph	Precipitation, Temp, Wind, Evaporation, Humidity, Atmospheric Pressure
Other parameters	Annually	Settlement


## E.0 GEOLOGY

Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

#### 5234.08/Reports/EIS

Status:	Final
Issue Date:	November

2003



APPENDIX E.1

Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

# 5234.08/Reports/EIS

Final November 2003 Consend copyright owner required for any other use.

.

TRIAL PIT No.: 1	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.2	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
1.7	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very silty, fine to coarse SAND containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
2.1	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
4.5	END OF TRIAL PIT
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Slight flow of groundwater struck at 1.7m running conditions developing in sand layer</li> <li>Material excavation below water table affected by liquifaction</li> <li>Localised sidewall collapse below 1.7m when excavation 2.1m deep</li> </ul>	

. )

)



Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT containing decaying tree trunks and roots [RECENT]
1.5	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS in a matrix of fine to coarse gravel [FIELD DRAIN?]
1.8	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very silty, fine to coarse SAND containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
1.9	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayer SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
2.5	Strong, pale grey, fine to coarse macro-crystalline, slightly to moderately weathered, schistose PSAMMITE with close to medium spaced joints [DALRADIAN]
2.7	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)



TRIAL PIT No.: 3	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.7	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
0.9	Strong, pale grey, fine to coarse macro-crystalline, slightly to moderately weathered, schistose PSAMMITE with close to medium spaced joints [DALRADIAN]
1.1	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
<ul> <li>Slight flow of groundwater struck at 0.7m</li> <li>Rock excavation by mechanical ripping very difficult producing 100mm to 300mm tabular blocks of material</li> </ul>	



TRIAL PIT No.: 4	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.2	Very strong, pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
0.2	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
Comments: • Rock excavation by mechanical ripping that effective. Hydraulic breaking or blasting likely to be required.	

TRIAL PIT No.: 5	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.2	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
0.3	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
0.35	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
Comments: • Rock excavation by mechanical ripping not effective. Hydraulic breaking or blasting likely to be required.	



TRIAL PIT No.: 6	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT containing decaying tree trunks and roots [RECENT]
0.9	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
1.2	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
1.2 to 1.7	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
0.35	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Rock excavation by mechanical ripping not effective. Hydraulic breaking or blasting likely to be required.</li> <li>Pit dry and stable on completion</li> </ul>	

Description t, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT ag decaying tree trunks and roots [RECENT] t, bluish grey, slightly sandy, organic, silty CLAY ds of greyish brown, silty peat [RECENT]
t, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT ng decaying tree trunks and roots [RECENT] t, bluish grey, slightly sandy, organic, silty CLAY ds of greyish brown, silty peat [RECENT]
t, bluish grey, slightly sandy, organic, silty CLAY ds of greyish brown, silty peat [RECENT]
co. inspection purpose only and other use
TRIAL PIT (COLLAPSED)



Status:	Final
Issue Date:	November 2003

TRIAL PIT No.: 8	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.7	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS in a matrix of silty peat [FIELD DRAIN?]
1.3	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
1.3	END OF TRIAL PIT (REPUSAL)
<ul> <li>Comments: For the first of the</li></ul>	

TRIAL PIT No.: 9	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.9	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS in a matrix of silty peat [FIELD DRAIN?]
1.1	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
2.3	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
2.7	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Slight flow of groundwater struck at 0.9m</li> <li>Rock excavation by mechanical ripping not effective. Hydraulic breaking or</li> </ul>	

blasting likely to be required.

	TRIAL PIT No.: 10	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description	
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]	
0.5	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]	
1.1	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]	
1.7	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]	
1.9	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)	
Comments: • Slight flow	<ul> <li>Slight flow of groundwater struck at 0.5m</li> <li>Rock exception by machanical rinning not offective. Hydraulic breaking or</li> </ul>	

• Rock excavation by mechanical ripping not effective. Hydraulic breaking blasting likely to be required.

TRIAL PIT No.: 11	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.4	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS [WEATHERED ROCK?]
1.7	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
1.9	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
<ul> <li>Comments: Conserv</li> <li>Pit dry and stable on completion</li> <li>Rock excavation by mechanical ripping not effective. Hydraulic breaking or blasting likely to be required.</li> </ul>	

Status:	Final
Issue Date:	November 2003

TRIAL PIT No.: 12	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.3	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
1.1	Firm to stiff, in patches soft, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
1.7	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
1.9	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Pit dry and stable on completion</li> <li>Rock excavation by mechanical ripping not effective. Hydraulic breaking or</li> </ul>	

blasting likely to be required.

TRIAL PIT No.: 13	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
1.2	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
1.4	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
2.0	Medium dense, pale brownish grey, gravelly, very silty, fine to medium SAND containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
2.4	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
2.45	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
<ul> <li>Seepage to slight flow of groundwater struck at 1.2m depth</li> <li>Rock excavation by mechanical ripping not effective. Hydraulic breaking or blasting likely to be required</li> </ul>	





TRIAL PIT No.: 14	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT containing decaying tree trunks and roots [RECENT]
0.7	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS in a matrix of silty peat [FIELD DRAIN?]
1.7	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
2.6	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS [WEATHEREI ROCK?]
2.8	Very strong, Pale greyish brown to grey, fine to coarse grained, slightly weathered GRITSTONE with medium to widely spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BASAL CLASTICS]
2.8	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
• Seepage to	slight flow of groundwater struck at 1.5m depth

• Rock excavation by mechanical ripping not effective below 2.8m. Hydraulic breaking or blasting likely to be required.

5234.08/Reports/EIS



TRIAL PIT No.: 15	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.7	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
1.6	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very silty, fine to coarse SAND containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
2.4	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAE]
4.1	END OF TRIAL PIT
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Seepage of groundwater struck at 2.4m depth</li> <li>Pit sidewalls collapsing between 1.6m and 2.4m depth when excavation 3.0m deep</li> </ul>	

TRIAL PIT No.: 16	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.2	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles and boulders [GLACIAL]
1.6	Loose, pale greyish brown, grayelly, very silty, fine to coarse SAND containing cobbles [GEACIAL]
2.5	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayed SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
3.5	END OF TRIAL PIT
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Pit sidewall collapse between 1.6m and 2.5m depth when excavation 3.0m deep</li> </ul>	



TRIAL PIT No.: 17	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.2	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
1.9	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very silty, fine to coarse SAND containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
2.5	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very slayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GEACIAL]
4.0	END OF TRIAL PIT
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Localised slight flow of groundwater struck at 1.9m</li> <li>Material excavation below water table affected by liquifaction</li> <li>Pit sidewall collapse between 1.5m and 2.5m depth when excavation 3.5m deep</li> </ul>	



TRIAL PIT No.: 18	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.5	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles [GLACIAL]
1.3	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
3.5	END OF TRIAL PITION PUT FOR
Comments: • Seepage of groundwater struck at 1.3m • Pit sidewall collapse between 1.3m and 2.5m when excavation 3.4m deep	

EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:17

TRIAL PIT No.: 19	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.6	Loose, pale greyish brown, gravelly, very sandy SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
0.9	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
2.9	Strong, dark grey, fine grained, slightly to moderately weathered shaley LIMESTONE with close to medium spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BALLYSHANNON FORMATION]
3.1	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Seepage to slight flow of groundwater struck at 0.9m depth</li> <li>Pit sidewall collapse between 0.6m and 2.0m depth when excavation 2.9m deep</li> <li>Rock excavation by mechanical ripping very difficult.</li> </ul>	

)

TRIAL PIT No.: 20	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.7	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS in a matrix of silty peat [FIELD DRAIN?]
0.9	Firm to stiff, becoming very stiff, grey, gravelly, very sandy, fissured, very clayey SILT containing cobbles and occasional boulders [GLACIAL]
2.5	Strong, dark grey, fine grained, slightly to moderately weathered shaley ISIMESTONE with close to medium spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BALLYSHANNON FORMATION]
2.7	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Pit dry and stable on completion</li> <li>Rock excavation by mechanical ripping very difficult.</li> </ul>	



TRIAL PIT No.: 21	
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.4	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS [WEATHERED ROCK]
0.7	Strong, dark grey, fine grained, slightly to moderately weathered shaley LIMESTONE with close to medium spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BALLYSHANNON FORMATION]
0.8	END OF TRIAL PIT (REPUSAL)
Comments: • Pit dry and stable on completion • Rock excavation by mechanical ripping very difficult.	

.)

5234.08/Reports/EIS



	TRIAL PIT No.: 22
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.3	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS [WEATHERED ROCK]
1.0	Strong, dark grey, fine grained, slightly to moderately weathered shaley LIMESTONE with close to medium spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BALLYSHANNON FORMATION]
1.1	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
Comments: • Pit dry and st • Rock excavation	able on completion tion by mechanical ripping very difficult.

	TRIAL PIT No.: 23
Depth (m)	Stratum Description
0.0	Very soft, dark brown to black, amorphous, silty PEAT [RECENT]
0.7	Flaggy angular COBBLES and BOULDERS [WEATHERED ROCK?]
1.4	Strong, dark grey, fine grained, slightly to moderately weathered shaley LIMESTONE with close to medium spaced joints [CARBONIFEROUS BALL STANNON FORMATION]
1.8	END OF TRIAL PIT (REFUSAL)
Comments: • Slight flow of • Pit stable on • Rock excava	of groundwater struck at 1.0m depth completionse tion by mechanical ripping difficult.



Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

# APPENDIX E.2 BOREHOLE LOGS AND ASSOCIATED TEST RESULTS



Consent for inspection purpose only, any other use,

Glover Site	Investigatio	ns Lt	d	Site BALLY	NACARRICK LA	NDFILL SI	TE, CO. DO	DNEGAL	Borehole Number GW1
لا مراجع Method Shell & Auger	Dates 27/30/99 - 27/1	10/99		Client DOHEG	AL COUNTY CO	UNCIL			Sheet
Hole Diameters	Location AS PLAN			Engineer FIRK I	MCCLURE MORT	'ON			Ground Level (mOD)
Data		Depth	Lagond	Level	Sa	mples / Tests		Water	Daily
Llesc	ription	(Thickness)	Legena	(mOD)	Depth (m)	Sample	Test	Level *	Progréss
Soft brown subamorphous an	d fibrous PEAT	(1.20)	. NZ. . NZ NZ. 					Water	struck at
Stiff very friable grey gr. containing occasional cobb.	avelly sandy silty CLAY les and boulders	(2.80)						1.20m.	
r ng grey PSAMMATIC SCHI	T (LOUGH DERG GROUP)	Stratt owne		anyotter	ç.				
END OF BOREHOLE 15.0m.									27/10/99
arks Installed 50mm standpipe to Slotted from 15.0m to 6.0m Gravel from 6.0 to 5.0m. Bentonite seal from 5.0 to Upright lockable cover fitt	0 15.0m. with gravel pack. 0.0m. ed.		J		SAMPLE / TEST J Disturbed B Bulk Sam U Undisturbe P Piston Sai V Field Van W Water Sar SPT Standard CPT Cone Pen () Penetratio	KEY Sample ple ed Core Samp mple e Test nple Penetration Te retration Test n < 300mm	ole est	Scale 1:100 Figure N 3509.1 Borehole Number	Logged By DC o. GW1 GW1

Glover Site	Investigatio	ns Lt	d	Site BALLY	NACARRICK LAN	DFILL SITE,	CO. DONEGAL	Borehole Number GW2
Boring Method Shell & Auger	Dates 27/10/99 - 27/	10/99		Client DONEG	AL COUNTY COU	INCIL		Sheet
Hole Diameters	Location AS PLAN			Engineer KIRK	MCCLURE MORTO	ИС		Ground Level (mOD)
Descriptio		Depth m (Thickness)	Legend	Levei (mOD)	San Depth (m)	npies / Tests Sample Te	Water Level	Daily Progress
Soft brown subamorphous and f Strong grey slightly weathere END OF BOREHOLE 15.0m.	ibrous PEAT d FSANMITIC SCHIET d FSANMITIC SCHIET Consension C	(14.70)		Notter use.	SAMPLE / TEST H J Disturbed S	KEY Sample	Scale 1 : 100	27/10/99 Logged Py DC
Installed 50mm standpipe to 15 Slotted from 15.0m to 6.0m wit Gravel from 6.0 to 3.0m. Bentonite seal from 3.0 to 0.0 Upright lockable cover fitted.	6.0m. ch gravel pack. Dm.				J Disturbed S B Buik Sampl U Undisturbec P Piston Sam V Field Vane W Water Sam SPT Standard P CPT Cone Pene () Penetration	sample le f Core Sample ple Test ple enetration Test tration Test < 300mm	1 : 100 Figure N 3509 . Borehole Number	GW2

Glover Site	Investigatio	ns Lt	d	Site BALLY	NACARRICK LA	NDFILL SI	TE, CO. DC	NEGAL	Borehole Number GW3
Boring Method all & Auger	Dates 28/10/99 - 28/1	10/99		Client DONEG	AL COUNTY CO	UNCIL			Sheet
Hole Diameters	Location AS PLAN			Engineer KIRK I	MCCLURE MORT	ON			Ground Level (mOD)
Descri	21ion	Depth	Legend	Level	Sa	mples / Tests		Water	Daily
		(Thickness)	Legend	(mOD)	Depth (m)	Sample	Test	Level *	Progréss
Soft brown subamorphous and Firm to stiff grey very fri- silty CLAY containing occas. Moderately weak grey badly h PSAMMITIC SCHIST Strong grey slightly weather END OF EOREHOLE 15.0m.	fibrous PEAT able fine sandy gravelly ional cobbles and boulders proken and fractured red PSAMMITIC SCHIST Conserved	(1.50) 1.50 (1.00) (1.30)		any offer t	°.			Water : 2.50m.	struck at 28/10/99
Rr Yks i ted from 15.0 to 2.5m wi Bentonite seal from 2.5 to 0 Opright lockable cover fitte	th gravel pack. .0m. d.	<u> </u>			SAMPLE / TEST   J Disturbed 3 B Bulk Samp U Undisturbe P Piston Sam V Field Vane W Water Sam SPT Standard P CPT Cone Pene () Penetration	KEY Sample le d Core Sampl Test Test Pile Penetration Test stration Test < 300mm	le st	Scale 1:100 Figure No 3509.0 Borehole Number	Logged By DC 5. 5W3 GW3

Glov	ver Site Inv	<i>r</i> estigation	is Lt	d	BALLY DONEG	NACARRIO AL	CK LANI	OFILL	SITE,	COUNTY	¢.	Number BH1
Machine : ATL	AS COPCO	Dates 24/07/02 - 25/07	/02		Client DONEG	AL COUN	TY COU	NCIL				Sheet
Flush : WAT Bit Size : 86. Method : ROT	ER 00mm ARY CORING	Location AS PLAN			Engineer KIRK	MCCLURE	MORTO	N				Ground Level (mOD 92.60
	Description		Depth	Legend	Level		Sam	ples / Te:	sts		Water	Daily
,,,,,,,,,,			(Thickness)		(mOD)	Depth (m)	TCR	SCR	RQD	FI	t.evei *	Progress
Peaty TOPSOI Very strong grained slig spaced rough stained dark	L to strong pale grey fi htly weathered GRITSTC undulating open fract brown	ne to coarse NE. Close to medium ures. Occasionally	(0.30) 0.30 (0.85) (0.85) (0.85)		92.30 91.45	0.40 1.15	95	95	72	-		
Moderately s PSAMMITE ver occasionally otherwise cl	trong light grey fine y closely spaced rough stained dark brown to ean fractures	to medium grained undulating open 2.50m depth		+++++++ ++++++++++++++++++++++++++++		2.65	95	95	21	- 20		
			in Constant of Con			4.15	100	100	31	~		
			(8.90)	+ + + + + +           + + + + + +           + + + + + +           + + + + + +           + + + + + +           + + + + + + +           + + + + + + +           + + + + + + +           + + + + + + +           + + + + + + +		5.70	100	100	22			
					anyother	7.15	100	100	34	_		
			ection P			8.55	100	100	41	- 2		
END OF BOR	EHOLE 10.50m	fot states and states	TIST 10.05	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	82.55	10.05	100	100	71			
		Consert										
			<b>11111111111111</b>									
Remarks Packer test	at 5.00m		<u><u> </u></u>		*		1	<u> </u>			Scale 1:100	Logged P
Casing insta Standpipe ir	alled to 1.15m Installed to 10.05m.										Figure I 4659	NO. . BH1
											Borehol Number	BH1

latio	n Typ	De	UIL	Dimens	ions			Clie	nt					Jc	3H1
í	pe			Inter Diame	nal Diameter of Tub ter of Filter Zone	e (A) = 19 = 86 mm	mm	DOI	NEGAL CO	OUNTY COUNC	CIL			Nit 4	umber 1659
				Locatio	n	Ground L	evel (m(	D) Eng	ineer					Sł	heet
				AS PL	AN	92.6		кп	RK MeCLU	IRE MORTON				1	1/1
d	li l	nst. Al	Level (mOD)	Depth (m)	Description				Grour	ndwater Strik	es during D	rilling			
8			92.30	0.30	Concrete	Date	Time	Depth Struck	Casing Depth	Inflow Rate	;	Rea	dings		Der Sea
****								(11)						20 1111	
									Groundv	vater Observa	tions Durin	g Drilling	<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>
+									Start of S	Shift			End of St	nift	
+						Date	Time	Depth Hole (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Water W Depth Le (m) (m	ater ivel Time OD}	Depth Hole (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Water Depth (m)	Wa Le (m(
							ion	uposes of	N. and of	let US					
* * *					Bentonite Seal	Forin	Pett own		Instrum	nent Groundw	ater Obser	vations			<u> </u>
						Inst. [A]	Type :								
+					(	jon <sup>ser</sup> .	In	strument	[A]			De monte			
							Time	Depth (m)	Level (mOD)			nemark	5		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·															
+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +			83.60	9.00											
* + +			83 30	9.00	Sand Filter										
			83.00	9.60	Piezometer Tip										
•]			82.55	10.05	Sand Filter										

Markine :: A1LAS CODEO         Determine	UIU		างธุรแนลแด	113 L.L	U	DONEC	GAL					-	BH2
Discrete	Machine : A1 Flush : W2	FLAS COPCO	Dates 26/07/02 ~ 29/0	07/02		Client DONEC	GAL COUN	FY COU	NCIL				Sheet
Name         IEEE RecLIPE MORTH         IEEE RecLIPE MORTH         Ieee           Description         0-10         0-00	Bit Size : 86	5.00mm	Location			Engineer							Ground
Description         Description         Amount of the constrained state of the c	Method : RC	DTARY CORING	AS PLAN			KIRK	McCLURE	MORTO	N				Level (mO( 88.60
Choice International Control International		Description	<b>I</b>	Depth	Legend	Level		Sam	ples / Te	sts		Water	Daily
Desty Toresoll         0.10         0.10         000000000000000000000000000000000000				(Thickness)		(mOD)	Depth (m)	TCR	SCR	RQD	FI	Levei *	Progréss
BODDERS1       (1.10)       0       97.40       1.20       95       95       93       32       12         1.00       1.00       100	Peaty TOPSC	DIL		JE 0.10	$\overline{\mathbf{O}}$	88.50							
story light grey fias to wellow greated FRAME(TW         0.40         1.20         95         95         33         12           lien fractures         0.40         1.00         100         100         0         6           (8.80)         0.00         100         100         100         100         100           (8.80)         0.00         100         100         100         100         100           100         100         100         100         100         100         100           100         100         100         100         100         100         100           100         100         100         100         100         100         100           100         100         100         100         100         100         100           100         100         100         100         100         100         100           100         100         100         100         100         100         100         100           100         100         100         100         100         100         100         100         100           0        0        0	BOULDERS			E (1.10)	0,0	07.40	1.00						
Lakin fractúreň (s. 60) (s. 6	Strong ligh very closel	at grey fine to medium y spaced rough undulat	grained PSAMMITE		+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	87.40	1.20						
END OF BOREMOLE 10.00m         Comparison         100         10	lean fract	ures			+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +			95	95	33	12		
END OF EXCEPT 10.000         10.00         100				11111	* +		2.30					]	
END OF BOREHOLE 10.00m           3.80             END OF BOREHOLE 10.00m					+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +			100	100	80	8		
END OF BOREHOLE 10.00m         Community         10.00         1					* + + + + + + * + + + + + + + * + + + +		3.80						
TEND OF BOREHOLE 10.00x         5.30         100 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>100</td> <td>100</td> <td>70</td> <td>13</td> <td></td> <td></td>					+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +			100	100	70	13		
BND OF BOREHOLE 10.00m         0.00         0.0					+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +								
END OF BOREHOLE 10.00m         Converte         0.00         100				(8.80)	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +		5.30						
END OF BORENOLE 10.00m         Comment         6.80         00         100         96           Comment         0.00         10.00         51         9           Comment         78.50         10.00         100         73           Comment         78.50         10.00         100         73           Comment         0         10.00         100         73           Comment         0         10.00         100         100         100           Comment         0         10.00         100         100         100           Comment         0         10.00         100         100         100           Comment         0         0         0         0         0         0           Comment         0         0         0         0         0         0      <					* + * * * * * * + * * * * * * + * * * *	x 1150		100	100	79			
BND OF EXERULE 10.00m         remember of the second s					* * * * * * * * * * * * * *	other	6.80				8		
END OF BOREHOLE 10.00m         For the second s						6		100	100	or			
END OF EOREHOLE 10.00m         For the formula						_	7.80	100	100	96	<b></b>		
END OF EOREHOLE 10.00n  Coment of the second				ton Ptre	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		8.30	100	100	51			
END OF EOREHOLE 10.00n Comments Comment				Per own	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +		8.90 -	100	100	73	9		
END OF BOREHOLE 10.00m  Compared  Compared Compared Compared C			For	10.00	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	78.60	10.00	100	,00	, 5			
comenta acker test at 5.00n asing installed to 10.00n. Borehole and bits and bits of the second	END OF BO	REHOLE 10.00m	x of co.										
make acker test at 5.00m sing installed to 1.20m resian water rising to 0.40m above ground level andpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole			OTSER	ulu									
smarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m resian water rising to 0.40m above ground level testandpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole Testand test at 5.00m asing installed to 10.00m. Borehole Testand test at 5.00m asing installed to 10.00m. Borehole Testand test at 5.00m Additional testand testan			U	21111									
make acker test at 5.00m sing installed to 10.00m. Borehole Borehole TillO TR Figure No. 4659.BH2 Borehole TR Figure No. 4659.BH2 Borehole TR													
amates acker test at 5.00m sing installed to 10.00m. Seale Testain water rising to 0.40m above ground level andpipe installed to 10.00m.													
make acker test at 5.00m sing installed to 10.00m. Borehole andpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole acker test at 5.00m sing installed to 10.00m. Borehole													
emarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level tandpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole -													
scale Logg asing installed to 10.00m. Scale Logg 1:100 TR Figure No. 4659.BH2 Borehole													
Imarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level andpipe installed to 10.00m.          Scale       Logg         Borehole													
smarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level tandpipe installed to 10.00m.						1							
emarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level tandpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole tandpipe installed to 10.00m.	3												
emarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level tandpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole Borehole													
marks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level andpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole													
emarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level tandpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole													
emarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level tandpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole				11111									
emarks acker test at 5.00m asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level tandpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole 				E									
asing installed to 1.20m rtesian water rising to 0.40m above ground level tandpipe installed to 10.00m. Borehole	emarks acker test	at 5.00m										Scale 1:100	Logged TR
4659.BH2       Borehole	asing insta rtesian wat	er rising to 0.40m abo	ove ground level									Figure No	
Borehole	.andpipe in	BEALLED LO IV.UVM.									ļ	4009.B	
Number B												Borehole Number	BH2

ntio	n Ty	ce	<u>9.80.48.001</u> 	Dimens	ions		<u>- 19</u>	mm		ent			<u> </u>	. <u></u> ,		J, N	lot Vu
بد لري	lpe			Diame	ter of Filter Zone	se [A] = 86 m	= 1.7 M	nun		MBGAL CC	JUNII CC	JUINU 11					41
				Locatio	ß	Gro	ound Le	evel (m(	DD) En	gineer						s	sh
				AS PL	AN	88	.6		KI	RK McCLU	JRE MOR	lon					1,
-	Τ.		4		1				I								
i		nst. [A]	(mOD)	(m)	Description					Grou	ndwater S	Strikes d	uring Dri	illing			
		11:			Concrete	,	Date	Time	Depth	Casing	Inflow	Rate		Rea	dings		J
7		<u>.</u>	88.30	0.30					(m)	(m)			5 min	10 min	15 min	20 min	
	1																
9																	
4																	
				ļ					L					1	<u>ł</u>	<u>+</u>	<u> </u>
										Groundv	vater Obs	ervation	is During	I Drilling			
				1				ļ		Start of S	Shift	r		·····	End of St	1ift 1	
						1	Date	Time	Depth Hole	Casing Depth	Water Depth	Water Level	Time	Depth Hole	Casing Depth	Water Depth	
								-	(m)	(m)	(m)	(mOD)		(m)	(m)	(m)	+
+ * *				ļ						the							
									and i	Y and							
]									روپی می روپی	\$ <sup>5</sup>							
]								PUS	equit.								
							d	ction net	<b>`</b>						l		
					Bentonite Seal		THEY	nt		Instrum	ent Grou	ndwater	Observ	ations			
						× \$						<u></u>	<u> </u>				•
						- en on	st. 1AJ	Tripe :									_
					S	2112		l In	strumen	t [A]							
							)ate	7:	Depth	Level				Remarks	3		
ł								fime	(m)	(mOD)							
-																	
1																	
]																	
]																	
\$			79.60	9.00													
\$			79.30	9.30	Sand Filter												
•	:::]  :::]		79.00	9.60	bresometer itb												
			70 60		Sand Filter												
U	nover site ir	ivestigatio	ns Lt	0	BALL) DONE(	GAL	LAN	UF LLL	SITE,	COUNT	x	BH3					
-------------------------------	--	--	--	--------------------	------------------	-----------	--------	-----------	-------	-------	------------	-----------------------------					
Machine Flush	: ATLAS COPCO : WATER	Dates 31/07/02 ~ 01/0	8/02		Client DONEC	GAL COUN	ry cou	NCIL				Sheet					
Bit Size Method	: 86.00mm : ROTARY CORING	Location AS PLAN			Engineer KIRK	McCLURE	MORTO	N				Ground Level (m 87.00					
	Description		Depth m	Legend	Levei (mOD)		Sam	ples / Te	sts		Water	Dail					
			(Thickness)		(1100)	Depth (m)	TCR	SCR	RQD	FI	Level *	Progre					
Firm br	own slightly gravelly sand	dy CLAY	(0.30) (0.30) (0.50)	×	86.70												
Moderat	ely strong dark grey to b.	lack laminated			86.20	0.80	95	95	48	-							
contain thick f stepped	ing occasional bands of we ine grained LIMESTONE clos to undulating open clean	eak shale up to 5cm sely spaced smooth fractures				1.50				-							
							100	100	84								
						3.00				-							
							100	100	86								
			- Lucio de la companya de la compa			4.50											
			E E (9.25)				100	100	82	7							
				┵┱┵┱┵┱╡ ┷┱┵┱╧┯╡	· 150.	6.00											
					other		100	100	92								
					)	7.50											
			E NIRO				100	100	96								
			ction Per re			9.00											
		115	on on			9.00											
					76 95	10 05	100	100	69								
END OF	F BOREHOLE 10.05m	entot			10195	10100											
		Cous															
				Ì													
,									:								
						-											
emarks											Scale	Logge					
acker t asing i	est at 2.00m and 5.00m nstalled to 1.15m									ŀ	1:100	TR					
randbrb	e instatted to 10.05m.										4659.E	НЗ					
										-	Borehole						

er "atic L .dp:	on Type ipe	<u></u>	Dimens Inter Diame	ions nal Diameter of Tub ter of Filter Zone	e (A) = 19 = 86 mm	mm	Cli DC	ent NEGAL CO	OUNTY C	OUNCIL				Ji N	ob lumber 4659
			Locatio AS PL	n AN	Ground L 87.0	evel (m(	DD) Eng KI	gineer RK McCLU	JRE MOR	FON				s	heet 1/1
gend	Inst. [A]	Level (mOD)	Depth (m)	Description				Grou	ndwater S	Strikes d	luring Dr	illing		<u> </u>	
×	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	86.70	0.30	Concrete	Date	Time	Depth Struck (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Inflow	Rate -	5 min	Rea 10 min	idings 15 min	20 min	Dept Seale (m)
						<u> </u>		Groundv	vater Obs	ervation	is During	l J Drilling	I	<u></u>	1
								Start of S	Shift				End of St	nift	
					Date	Time	Depth Hole (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Water Depth (m)	Water Level (mOD)	Time	Depth Hole (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Water Depth (m)	Wa Lev (mC
						ton put	equired fr	k any othe	15						
				Bentonite Seal	Forinspe	t of the		Instrum	ient Grou	ndwater	Observa	ations			I
				S	Jost. [A]	Type :									
				Co,	Date	Time	Depth	[A] Level				Remarks	5		
							(m)	(mOD)							
		78.00	9 00												
		77.70	9.30	Sand Filter											
		77.40	9.60	Piezometer Tip Sand Filter											

Glover Site In	vestigatior	ns Lt	d	Site BALLY DONEG	NACARRI SAL	ICK LAN	DFILL	SITE,	COUNT	Y	Borehole Number BH4
Boring Method Shell & Auger 0.00m - 2.35m Rotary Cored 2.35m - 7.35m	Dates 01/08/02 - 01/08	8/02	<u></u>	Client DONEG	AL COUN	VTY COU	INCIL				Sheet 1/1
Hole Diameters 200mm Cased to 2.35m	Location AS PLAN			Engineer KIRK	McCLURE	e morto	)N				Ground Level (mOD) 86.20
Description	I	Depth m (Thickness)	Legend	Levei (mOD)		San	nples / Te	sts		Water Level	Daily Progress
			7787772		Depti	h (m)	Sample		est	*	
Plastic dark grey clayey PEAT		E (0.40) E (0.40) E (0.40)	N/A	85.80	0.40-	0.80	U	CPT N	=18		
Medium dense blueish grey gravell	y fine to coarse	1 0.80 E (0.75)		85.40	0.80	2 00	J B	CD7 N	~20		
Compact light grey fine sandy SIL gravel	T with a trace of	(0.75) 1.55 (0.55) E 2.10	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	84.65 84.10	1.55-	TCR	SCR	RQD	FI		
Weak dark grey highly weathered L	IMESTONE	E 2.35		83-85	2.35	100	100	0	30	]	
Moderately strong dark grey to bl fine grained LIMESTONE containing weak shale up to 5cm thick, close undulating open clean fractures	ack thinly laminated occasional bands of ly spaced smooth				2.90	100	100	75			
		(5.00)			4.35	100	100	58	8		i
					5.40	100	100	93		Nou Tub	
				otheruse	5.92	100	100	64	8	NON INC	act
END OF BOREHOLE 7.35m		7.35	oses ed for	78.85	7.35						
	Consent of con										
Wemarks f sample at 0.40m, B sample at 2.0 1.10m-2.15m SPT (50), 2.30m-2.32m Packer test at 4.00m Variable head permeability test at Standpipe installed to 7.35m.	0m SPT (50) 1.00m and 2.00m	-	¥		SAMPLE, J Dist B Bul U Uno P Pist V Fiel W Wat SPT Stat CPT Cor	/ TEST KE turbed Sa k Sample disturbed ton Samp Id Vane T ter Sampl ndard Penetr	EY Imple Core San le Test e netration ation Test	nple Test		Scale 1:100 Figure No 4659.B Borehole Number	Logged DC H4 BH4

oite" ' iqt.	n Typ .pe	)6	n an teach a naong	Dimens Inter	ions nal Diameter of Tub	e [A] = 19	<u>man</u>	Clie DO	ent NEGAL CC	OUNTY CO	DUNCIL				Ja N	ob umber
				Diame	ter of Filter Zone	= 86 mm										4659
				Locatio	n AN	Ground L 86.2	evel (m(	DD) Eng KI	jineer RK McCLU	IRE MOR	fon					heet 1/1
		T			1											<u> </u>
end	lı [	nst. A]	Level (mOD)	Depth {m}	Description		<b>,</b>		Grour	ndwater \$	Strikes d	luring Dri	illing			
					Concrete	Date	Time	Depth Struck	Casing Depth	Inflow	Rate -		Rea	dings	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Dept Seale
	<u></u>		85.90	0.30				(m)	(m)			5 min	10 min	15 min	20 min	(m)
₩2. 	ļ															
<u>الحــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>			-													
0.																
0.0							.1	<u> </u>	Groundw	vater Obs	ervation	is During	Drilling	<u> </u>	1	I
									Start of S	hift		1		End of SI	nift	
×0×						Date	Time	Depth Hole	Casing Depth	Water Depth	Water Level	Time	Depth Hole	Casing Depth	Water Depth	Wa Lev
۲÷ ۲								(m)	(m)	(m)	(mOD)		(m)	(m)	(m)	(m(
								1.	other	-						
								es only	310,							
							OUIS	osteq								
					Bentonite Seal	, and the second	onter									
						COT INTER	,0 ,0		Instrum	ent Grou	ndwater	Observa	ations			
						5[inst. [A]	Type :									
					Cons	en	In	strument	[A]							
						Date	Time	Depth	Level				Remarks	\$		
7								(m)	(mOD)							
T T																
n n																
			79.85	6.35												
		• • •			Sand Filter											
			79.45	6.75												
		 	79.15	7.05	Piezometer Tip											
			78.85	7.35	Sand Filter											

GIOVER SILE IN	vesugation	IS LT	Q	DONE	GAL	ICA LAP	101 I UU	STIE,	COUNT	I	BH5
Boring Method Shell & Auger 0.00m - 10.00m Rotary Cored 10.00m - 15.00m	Dates 25/07/02 - 26/0'	7/02		Client DONEC	GAL COUN	ITY COU	INCIL				Sheet
Hole Diameters 200mm Cased to 15.00m	Location AS PLAN			Engineer KIRK	MCCLURE	S MORTO	)N				Ground Level (mO 96.60
Description		Depth	Legend	Level (mOD)		San	nples / Te	sts		Water	Daily
		(Thickness)			Depti	h (m)	Sample	1	est	*	riogress
Spongy dark brown pseudofibrous PE	AT	(0.35) 0.35	₩	96.25	0.50-	0.95		SPT 1	4=7		
occasional cobbles	sandy CLAY with	E (0.75)	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	05 50	0.35		] ]				
Uncompact (wet) grey blue gravelly	fine sandy SILT	(0.65) E 1.75	× × × × × × × × ×	95.50	1.50-	1.95	B	SPT 1	ł=17		
Firm to stiff orange brown with li very sandy CLAY with occasional co	ght grey mottlings bbles		× °	24.00	1.80	2.95	J	SPT 1	V=19		
		(1.75)	× · · · · · × ·		2.50		J				
Medium dense light orange brown gr	avelly SAND	3.50 (0.50) 4.00	×	93.10 92.60	3.50- 3.50 4.00	3.95	B J	SPT 1	1=20		
Stiff grey with orange brown mottl with a líttle gravel	ings sandy CLAY	(0.40) 4.40	×. ° vo	92.20	4.50-	4.95		SPT N	1=18		
Medium dense brown fine to medium :	SAND	E (0.80)		04	4.50		J				
Compact grey gravelly sandy SILT w. cobbles	ith occasional	5.20 E	× × × × × × × × × ×	91.40	5.20	× 15	J				
		(2.00)	× 0. × . × × × × 0. × × × × × ×	ther Use	6.00-	0.45	в	SPT N	1=21		
Aedium dense grey slightly gravelly Aedium SAND	y silty fine to	7.20 (1.50)	× · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0 <sup>1</sup> 189.40	7.20 7.50- 7.50	7.95	J B	SPT N	=12		
Compact grey gravelly sandy STIT w	ith occasional thin	ton pur	& o o	87.90	9.00-	9.45		SPT N	= 24		
seams of grey fine sand		Per 0141.30)	× × × 0× × 0 × × × × 0 × ×		9.00	TCR	B SCR	RQD	FI		
loderately strong dark grey with or ands laminated fine grained LIMES occasional weak shaley bands close indulating open clean fractures	ccasional black	n_ 10.00		86.60	10.00	100	100	59			
	Cor				11.50	100	100	100			
		(5.00)				100	100	78	12		
					13.50						
						100	100	76			
END OF BOREHOLE 15.00m		15.00		81.60	15.00						
,											
						-					
emarks		<u> </u>			SAMPLE	TEST KE	EY			Scale	Logged
istalled 50mm standpipe to 5.50m a acker test at 11.50m and 14.00m ariable head permeabilty test at 1 achine: Atlas Conco. Flush: Water	nd 19mm standpipe to .00m, 2.00m, 3.00m a Bit Size: 86 Metho	o 15.00m and 5.00m od: Rotary	Cored		J Dist B Bull U Unc P Pist	turbed Sa k Sample disturbed ton Samp	imple Core San Ie	nple	r	1:100 Figure No 4659 P	DC H5
	Die Gize. OU, Methe	sa. Notary	00160		V Fiel W Wal SPT Star	ld Vane 1 ter Sampi ndard Pei	est e netration	Test		Borehole	

ntic	on Type		Dimens	ions			Cli	ent				·······		J.	ob
.p:	ipe		Inter Inter Diame	nal Diameter of Tub nal Diameter of Tub ter of Filter Zone	e (A) = 19 e (B) = 50 = 86/200 mu	nun nun n	DO	NEGAL CO	OUNTY CO	DUNCIL				N .	un 46
			Locatio	Π	Ground L	evei (m(	DD) Eng	gineer						s	he
			AS PL.	AN	96.6		KI	RK McCLU	JRE MORI	TON					17
	inst. [A]	Level (mOD)	Depth (m)	Description				Grou	ndwater S	Strikes d	uring Dr	illing		<b>I</b>	
_		96.10	0.50	Concrete	Date	Time	Depth Struck	Casing Depth	Inflow	Rate -		Rea	dings		T
×		95.50	1.10	Bentonite Seal		-	(m)	(m)			5 min	10 min	15 min	20 min	+
<u>[</u>															
×						<u></u>		Groundv	vater Obs	ervation	ıs Durinç	, Drilling	L	1	T
				Piezometer Tip	-			Start of S	Shift				End of St	nift	
					Date	Time	Depth Hole (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Water Depth (m)	Water Level (mOD)	Time	Depth Hole (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Water Depth (m)	
		91.10 90.80	5.50 5.80	Sand Filter		LOR PH	oses only	any other	v <sup>se.</sup>						
					FOLIDSPE	nt Owner		Instrum	nent Grou	ndwater	Observ	ations	L	L	1
					Inst. [A]	Type :									
				Con	Data	In	strument	[A]				Remarks			
1						Time	Depth (m)	Level (mOD)				TIGITATICS	,		
مراجع المراجع				Bentonite Seal											
		82.60 82.20 81.90	14.00 14.40 14.70	Sand Filter Piezometer Tip											

Glover Site In	vestigatio	ns Lt	d	Site BALLY DONEG	NACARRICK LA	NDFILL	SITE, COUNI	יץ	Borehole Number BH6
Boning Method Shell & Auger	Dates 29/07/02 ~ 29/0	17/02		Client DONEG	AL COUNTY CO	UNCIL			Sheet
Hole Diameters 200mm Cased to 6.00m	Location AS PLAN			Engineer KIRK	MCCLURE MORT	Л			Ground Level (mOD) 89.40
Description	<b>L</b>	Depth m	Legend	Level (mOD)	Sar	mples / Te	ests	Water	Daily
		(Thickness)			Depth (m)	Sample	Test	*	Trogress
Spongy dark brown pseudofibrous I Uncompact light vellow brown gray	PEAT	(0.40) (0.40) (0.60)	xW.	89.00	0.50-0.95	Л	SPT N=18		
Uncompact (saturated) light yello sandy SILT with occasional cobble	w brown gravelly s	(2.00)	x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x	88.40	0.55 1.00 1.50~1.95 1.50	J J B	SPT N=11		
Stiff grey slightly gravelly sand Medium dense thinly laminated sil	ly CLAY ty fine to medium	(0.75) (0.75)	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	86.40 85.65	2.50 3.00 3.50-3.95 3.95	B J U B			
SANDS and grey clayey SILTS		(1.75)	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×		4.50-4.95 4.50	в	SPT N=14		:
Layer of grey angular and rounded	BOULDERS	E 5.50		83.90 83.70 83.40	5.50~5.65 5.70-5.72 6.00-6.01		SPT (50) SPT (50)		29/07/02
Moderately strong grey fine grain	ed LIMESTONE	۶		00.40°	0.0040.01				
	Consent of con		prined for						
Remarks Variable head permeability tests a Standpipe installed to 6.00m. ,	at 1.00m, 2.00m, 3.00	)m, 4.00m a	and 5.00m	1	SAMPLE / TEST k J Disturbed S B Bulk Sampl U Undisturbed P Piston Sam V Field Vane W Water Sams SPT Standard P CPT Cone Penet () Penetration	EY ample e I Core Sa ple Test ole enetration ration Tes < 300mn	mple Test st	Scale 1:100 Figure No 4659.E Borehole Number	Logged DC жнб BH6

G	love	r Sit	e Ir	nvestiga	tio	ns L	td	Sit BA	e Llynacai	RRICK L	ANDFIL.	L SITE,	, COUNTY	/ DONEG	AL	Borehole Number BH6
Instri i Stamp	on Type ipe		Dimensi Intern Diame	ons nal Diameter of ter of Filter Zo	Tube ne =	(A) = 50 200 mm	mm	Clin DO	ent NEGAL CO	DUNTY CO	OUNCIL				Ì	Job Number 4659
			Location AS PL/	n AN		Ground Le	vel (m(	DD) Eng KI	jineer RK McCLU	JRE MOR'	PON					Sheet 1/1
Legend	Inst. [A]	Level (mOD)	Depth (m)	Description					Grou	ndwater \$	Strikes c	luring Dr	illing			
- 5475 1745 - 547 1846 - 1846	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-0.30	0.30	Concrete		Date	Time	Depth Struck (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Inflow	Rate	5 min	Rea 10 min	dings 15 min	20 mir	Depth Sealed 1 (m)
2× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×				Bentonite Seal												
× × × · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-1.00	1.00						Groundv	vater Obs	ervation	ns During	Drilling			
)×									Start of S	Shift				End of St	nift	
× × × × ×						Date	Time	Depth Hole (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Water Depth (m)	Water Level (mOD)	Time	Depth Hole (m)	Casing Depth (m)	Water Depth (m)	Water Level (mOD)
* 0 × . × 0 ×						29/07/02	ton pu	Poses only required f	or any othe	USC.			6.00			
) × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×						For inspo	Type :		Instrum	nent Grou	ndwater	Observa	ations			
× ×				Well Screen	conse	St. Comment	In	strument	[A]							<u></u>
× · · ×						Date	Time	Depth (m)	Level (mOD)				Remarks	3		
		-5.70	5.70													
		-6.00	6.00	Sand Filter										· .		
Rem																

Glov	ver Sit	e investigatio	ons	Ltd	Site BALLYN	4ACARRI	CK LANDF	ILL SITE, CO	UNTY DON	IEGAL,	Probe Number 1	
Method Dynamic Prob	e	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	evel (mOD)	Client DONEGA	AL COUN	TY COUNC:				Job Number 4659	
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	/02 - /02	Engineer KIRK M	ICCLURE	MORTON				Sheet	
Depth m	Biows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	0		Blo 20	ws for Depth Incre 40	ement (	50	>{	30
0.00-0.10 0.20-0.30 0.20-0.30 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.20-1.30 1.30-1.40 1.50-1.60 1.60-1.70 1.70-1.80 1.80-1.90 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.10 2.10-2.20 2.50-2.60 2.50-2.60 2.60-2.70 2.70-2.80 2.60-2.70 3.00-3.10 3.00-3.10	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Conserve	to springer own	4.00 8.00								
										(approx) 1:40 Figure N	By TC	

Met         Cone Dimensions         Ground Level (mOD)         Client           Dynamic Probe         Location         Dates         Engineer           AS PLAN         29/07/02         -         KIRK t           Depth m         Depth Incement         Field Records         Location         0           0.00-0.10         1         -         -         -         -           0.00-0.10         1         -         -         -         -           0.30-0.40         1         -         -         -         -           0.40-0.50         1         -         -         -         -           0.50-0.60         1         -         -         -         -           0.80-0.90         4         -         -         -         -           1.20-1.30         6         -         -         -         -           1.20-1.30         24         -         -         -         -           0.40-1.50         24         -         -         -         -           1.20-1.30         6         -         -         -         -           1.40-1.50         24         -         -         - </th <th>Job Number 4659 MecLURE MORTON 20 40 60 &gt;8 30 40 60 \$8 30 40 \$8 30 50 \$8 50 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$8</th>	Job Number 4659 MecLURE MORTON 20 40 60 >8 30 40 60 \$8 30 40 \$8 30 50 \$8 50 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$80 \$8
Location AS PLAN         Dates 29/07/02 - 29/07/02 -         Engineer KIRK I           Depth m         Blows for Depth Increment         Field Records         Level (mOD)         Depth m         0           0.00-0.10         1         -         -         -         -           0.30-0.40         1         -         -         -         -           0.50-0.60         1         -         -         -         -           0.30-0.40         1         -         -         -         -           0.50-0.60         1         -         -         -         -           0.30-0.90         4         -         -         -         -           1.00-1.10         6         -         -         -         -           1.20-1.30         6         -         -         -         -           1.40-1.50         24         -         -         -         -         -	MCCLURE MORTON
Depth m         Blows for Depth increment         Field Records         Level (mOD)         Depth m         0           0.00-0.10         1	Blows for Depth Increment
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 1 0.30-0.40 1 0.40-0.50 1 0.60-0.70 1 0.70-0.80 4 0.90-1.00 4 0.90-1.00 4 1.00-1.10 6 1.20-1.30 6 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50 24	

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase SYstem (GEODASY), Copyright (C) 1996 A.F. Howland Associates - Tel. (01603) 250754 EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:18

Glov	ver Sit	te investigatio	ons	Ltd	Si	te BALLYMAC	CARRIC	K LANDI	TILL SITE, (	COUNTY DO	DNEGAL,	Probe Numbe 3	r
Method Dynamic Prob	be	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	evel (mOD)	CI C	ient DONEGAL	COUNT	Y COUNC	:IL	<u> </u>		Job Numbe 4659	, r
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07, 29/07,	/02 ~ /02	Er	ngineer (IRK McC	CLURE	MORTON				Sheet	<u></u>
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	(	)		BI 20	ows for Depth Ir 40	crement	60	×	80
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.00-1.10 1.30-1.40 1.50-1.60 1.60-1.70 1.70-1.80 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.10	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 6 10 6 7 7 10 12 20	Conserved	er inspection opyright ov	4.00 8.00		Softeer a					Scale (approx)	Loggec.	
Saa kay abaat fac a	umbole and abbra	ielieze									1:40 Figure N	TC	

Glov	ver Sit	te investigatio	ons	Ltd	Si E	Site BALLYMACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL 4
Me. Dynamic Prob	e	Cone Dimensions	Ground (	.evel (mOD)	CI E	Client Job DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL 4659
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07 29/07	/02 - /02	En K	Engineer Sheet KIRK MCCLURE MORTON 1/1
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	0	Blows for Depth Increment 0 20 40 60 >80
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.80-0.90 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.00-1.10 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50 1.50-1.60 11.70 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.10 2.10-2.20 2.20-2.30 2.30-2.40 2.40-2.50 2.50-2.60 2.60-2.70	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Cons	Forins	4.00		
See key sheet for s	winhois and abbre	viations				1:40 TC Figure No. 4659.4

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase SYstem (GEODASY), Copyright (C) 1996 A.F. Howland Associates - Tel. (01603) 250754 EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:18

Glov	ver Si	te investigatio	ons I	Ltd	Si 1	ite BALLYMA	CARRIC	CK LANDI	FILL SI	PÉ, COU	NTY DOI	NEGAL	Probe Number 5	<u></u> г
Method Dynamic Prob	be	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	evel (mOD)	С Г	lient DONEGAL	COUNT	Y COUNC	IL				Job Number 4659	r
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	/02 - /02	Er	ngineer (IRK Mc)	CLURE	MORTON					Sheet	·
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m		)		Bi 20	ows for De	pth Increr 40	nent	60	<u>ا</u> >	80
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.00-1.10 1.30-1.40 1.30-1.40 1.50-1.60 1.60-1.70 1.70-1.80 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.10 2.10-2.20 7.10-2.20	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Conserved	of inspectio	4.00										
See key sheet for s	symbols and abbre	watioos										(approx) 1:40 Figure N 4659.5	By TC lo.	

Glov	ver Sit	e investigatio	ons I	Ltd	Site BALI	YMACARRICK	LANDFI	LL SITE, COU	NTY DONE	egal	Probe Number 6	
Mei Dynamic Prob	e	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	evel (mOD)	Client DONE	GAL COUNTY	COUNCI	L			Job Number 4659	_
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	/02 - /02	Engine KIRK	er McCLURE M	ORTON				Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Levei (mOD)	Depth m	0		Blow 20	s for Depth Increi	ment 6	0	>8	0
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.00-1.10 1.20-1.30 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50 1.50-1.60 11.90 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.10 2.10-2.20 2.30-2.40 2.50-2.60 2.60-2.70 2.50-2.60 2.60-2.90 2.90-3.00 3.10-3.20 3.20-3.30 3.40-3.50 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.70-3.80 3.80-3.85 3.80-3.85	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	c.	Foring Const	4.00						Scale (approx)	Logged By	
See key sheet for	symbols and abbre	eviations								1:40 Figure N 4659.6	TC o.	

Memori Dynamic Probe         Once Desension Interview         Desension Interview <thdesensinterview< th="">         Desensinterview</thdesensinterview<>	Glov	ver Si	te investigatio	ons I	Ltd	Site BALLYMACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL	Probe Number 7
Leaken AS FLAH         Doles 39/07/02 - 29/07/02 - 29/07/02 - 29/07/02 - 29/07/02 - 20/07/02 - 20/07/07/07 - 20/07/07/07/07/	Method Dynamic Prok	be	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	evel (mOD)	Client DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL	Job Number 4659
Defin         Definition         Paid Record         Mail         Land         Definition         Does         Does <thdo< td=""><td></td><td>Spth         Blows for Depth Increment           -0.10         1           -0.20         1           -0.30         1           -0.50         2           -0.60         1           -0.70         4           -0.80         6           -1.00         7           -1.10         5           -1.20         10           -1.50         12           -1.60         12           -1.60         12           -1.90         3           -2.00         2</td><td>Location AS PLAN</td><td>Dates 29/07/ 29/07/</td><td>(02 - (02</td><td>Engineer KIRK MCCLURE MORTON</td><td>Sheet</td></thdo<>		Spth         Blows for Depth Increment           -0.10         1           -0.20         1           -0.30         1           -0.50         2           -0.60         1           -0.70         4           -0.80         6           -1.00         7           -1.10         5           -1.20         10           -1.50         12           -1.60         12           -1.60         12           -1.90         3           -2.00         2	Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	(02 - (02	Engineer KIRK MCCLURE MORTON	Sheet
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	Biows for Depth Increment 0 20 40 60	>80
Remarks Scale Loggeo (approx) By	0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.10-1.20 1.20-1.30 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50 1.50-1.60 1.60-1.70 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.10 2.10-2.20 2.20-2.30 2.30-2.40 2.40-2.50 2.50-2.60 2.60-2.70 2.70-2.80 2.90-3.00 3.00-3.10 3.10-3.20 3.20-3.30 3.40-3.50 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.20-3.80 3.80-3.90 3.90-4.00 4.00-4.10 4.10-4.20 4.20-4.30 4.50-4.60 4.60-4.70 4.70-4.80 4.80-4.90 5.10-5.20 Remarks	$ \begin{array}{c} 1\\ 1\\ 1\\ 3\\ 2\\ 1\\ 4\\ 6\\ 6\\ 7\\ 5\\ 10\\ 12\\ 12\\ 8\\ 6\\ 3\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\ 2\\$	Concento	ed inspection	4.00		

Mail:         Case Encretains         Deck         Control Live (mOd)         Client         Doi Marrier (45)           Drawnice         As 52.AF         28/07/28 - 29/07/28 - 29/07/28 - 29/07/28 - 29/07/28 - 29/07/28 - 29/07/28 - 20/07/28	Glov	ver Sit	e investigat	ions L	td	Site BALLYMACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL 8	be hber
Locator         Date         Engineer         Rule         Print	Meth Dynamic Prob	cé	Cone Dimensions	Ground Leve	l (mOD)	Client Job DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL Num 46!	nber 59
Dest         Director         Pild Records         Media         Dest         Director         Born for During Instrument         Column and the second and the			Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/02 29/07/02	2 -	Engineer She KIRK McCLURE MORTON 1/	et 1
0.00-0.10         1           0.10-0.1	Depth m	Biows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment 0 20 40 60	>80
F_ 8.00         Scale         Logged           Rem.         Scale         Logged	0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.50-0.60 0.50-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.10-1.20 1.30-1.40 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50 1.50-1.60 1.60-1.70 1.0-2.10 2.00-2.10 2.00-2.10 2.00-2.10 2.00-2.80 2.50-2.60 2.50-2.60 2.50-2.60 2.50-2.80 2.50-2.80 2.50-2.80 2.50-3.60 3.10-3.20 3.20-3.30 3.40-3.50 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.50-4.60 4.50-4.60 4.50-4.60 4.60-4.70 4.70-4.80 4.80-4.90 5.10-5.20	1 1 1 1 1 1 7 3 2 2 2 7 8 8 6 5 5 6 7 5 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 4 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 9 9 7 7 9 8 100 171 144 16 14 16 17 14 16 17 14 16 17 17 14 16 17 14 16 17 14 16 17 17 14 16 17 17 14 16 17 17 14 16 14 16 17 16 17 14 16 16 17 14 16 17 17 14 16 17 17 14 16 17 17 14 16 17 17 17 18 16 17 17 18 16 16 17 17 18 16 17 17 18 16 16 17 17 18 16 17 17 18 16 17 17 18 16 17 17 18 16 17 17 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18		Conserved on the second of the	- 4.00		ged

Glov	ver Sit	te investigatio	ons l	_td	Sit B	e ALLYMACA	RRICK LAND	FILL SIT	E, COUN	TY DONI	SGAL	Probe Number 9	
Method Dynamic Prok	)e	Cone Dimensions	Ground Le	evel (mOD)	Cli D	ent ONEGAL C	OUNTY COUN	CIL				Job Number 4659	
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	/02 - /02	En K	gineer IRK McCL	URE MORTON					Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Levei (mOD)	Depth m	0	1	B 20	lows for De	pth Increm	ent 6	0	>8	0
0.00-0.10 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.20-1.30 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50	1 1 1 1 1 4 3 8 12 6 6 6 20	Conserve	Former of the second	4.00							Scale (approx)	Logge	
											1:40 Figure N	TC 10.	
See key sheet for	symbols and abbr	eviations									4659.9		

Glov	ver Sit	e investiga	atio	ns L	td	Site Bi	ALLYMAC	CARRICK	LANDF	ILL SIT	E, COUI	TY DONE	IGAL	Probe Number 10	
Meti Dynamic Prob	)e	Cone Dimensions		Ground Le	vel (mOD)	Clie D(	ent ONEGAL	COUNTY	COUNC	ĨL				Job Number 4659	<u> </u>
		Location AS PLAN		Dates 29/07/0 29/07/0	02 - 02	Eng K	jineer IRK McC	CLURE M	ORTON					Sheet	
Depth	Biows for Depth Increment	Field Records		Level (mOD)	Depth m	0			Blo 20	ws for De	pth Increm	nent 6	0	>8	30
0.00-0.10         0.20-0.30         0.30-0.40         0.40-0.50         0.50-0.60         0.60-0.70         0.90-1.00         1.00-1.10         1.0-1.20         1.20-1.30         1.50-1.60         1.60-1.70         1.50-1.60         1.60-2.00         2.00-2.10         2.10-2.20         2.20-2.30         2.30-2.40	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Conser	Formation	4.00			Rei vee							
Rei )					<u>    8.00  </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-	<u> </u>	1	Scale (approx) 1:40 Figure N 4659.1	Logged By TC Io.	<u>+</u>

Glov	ver Sit	te investigatio	ns I	Ltd	Sit E	e ALLYMA	CARRIC	K LANDF	ILL SIT	E, COUI	NTY DON	EGAL	Probe Number 11	
Method Dynamic Prob	be	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	evel (mOD)		ient IONEGAL	COUNT	Y COUNC	IL				Job Number 4659	2
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	/02 - /02	En K	gineer IRK Mc	CLURE	MORTON					Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	0	) 	······	Bic 20	ws for De	oth Increm	nent 6	50 	>8	30
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.00-1.10 1.00-1.10 1.40-1.50 1.50-1.60 1.60-1.70 1.70-2.00 2.00-2.10 2.00-2.10 2.00-2.00 2.40-2.50 2.50-2.60 2.60-2.70 2.80-2.90 2.90-3.00 3.40-3.50 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.50-3.60 3.60-3.70 3.70-3.80 3.80-3.90 3.90-4.00 4.00-4.10 4.10-4.20 4.20-4.50 4.50-4.70 4.80-4.90 4.90-5.00 Remarks		Consent	ST INSPECTION	4.00								Scale (approx)	Loggc	
Hemarks												(approx)	By TC	2
See key sheet for	symbols and abbre	eviations										Figure N	o. 1	

Glov	ver Sit	te investigatio	ons	Ltd	Sit B	e ALLYMAC	CARRICK	LANDFI	LL SITE	, COUN	TY DON	EGAL	Probe Number 12	
Met Dynamic Prob	ce	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	Level (mOD)	Cli D	ent ONEGAL	COUNTY	COUNCI	:L				Job Number 4659	
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07 29/07	/02 - /02	En K	gineer IRK McC	CLURE M	ORTON					Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Levei (mOD)	Depth m	C	I	2	Blor 20	ws for Dep 4	th Increm	ent 6	i0	>8	30
Ret }	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Conse	For instruction	4.00								Scale (approx)	Logged	
See key sheet for	symbols and abh	wietions										1:40 Figure N 4659.1	тс ю. 2	

Glov	ver Sit	te investigatio	ns l	Ltd	Sit E	e BALLYMA	CARRIC	K LANDF	ILL SIT	E, COU	VTY DON	EGAL	Probe Number 13	
Method Dynamic Prob	Þe	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	evel (mOD)	D	ient ONEGAL	COUNT	COUNC	IL				Job Numbei 4659	-
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	/02 - /02	En	igineer IRK Mc(	CLURE N	10RTON					Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Levet (mOD)	Depth m	0	)		Bio 20	ws for De	pth Increm	ient	50	· · >8	30
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.40-1.50 1.50-1.60 1.60-1.70 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.10 Remarks	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 6 25	Conserve	or inspectic	4.00		BYOMET						Scale		
Nethanks See key sheet for s	symbols and abbre	wiations										(approx) 1:40 Figure N 4659.1	By TC 0.	44 <sub>1</sub>

Glov	ver Sit	e investigati	ons	Ltd	Site Bi	) ALLYMAC	CARRICK	LANDFI	LL SIT	E, COUN	TY DONE	GAL	Probe Number 14	
Metl Dynamic Prob	De	Cone Dimensions	Ground	Level (mOD)	Clie	ent ONEGAL	COUNTY	COUNCI	L				Job Number 4659	
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/0 <sup>*</sup> 29/0*	7/02 - 7/02	Eng K	jineer IRK McC	CLURE M	ORTON					Sheet	
Depth	Blows for	Field Records	Level	Depth				Blo	ws for Dep	oth Increm	ent	l		
m 			(mob)	III		····	2	. 0	4	U	6		>8	
Ret			Form	4.00			et des et al a construction de la construction de l					Scale (approx)		
nei												(approx) 1:40	By	
See key sheet for	symbols and abbr	eviations										Figure N 4659.1	io. 4	

Glov	ver Sit	e investigatio	ons l	_td	Site B.	allymac	CARRICI	( LANDF	ILL SIT	E, COUN	TY DONE	GAL	Probe Number 15	
Method Dynamic Prob	be	Cone Dimensions	Ground Le	avel (mOD)	Cli	ent ONEGAL	COUNT	COUNC	IL				Job Number 4659	
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	02 - 02	En K	gineer IRK McC	LURE 1	10RTON					Sheet	
Depth	Blows for	Field Records	Level	Depth				Blo	ws for Dep	oth Increm	ent	l		
'n	Depth Increment		(mOD)	m	0			2.0	4	0	6		>8	0 
0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.20-1.30 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50 1.50-1.60 1.60-1.70 1.70-1.80 1.80-1.90 1.90-2.00 2.00-2.10 2.10-2.20 2.00-2.10 2.30-2.40 2.50-2.60 2.50-2.60 2.60-2.70 2.70-2.80	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Cons	Foringe	4.00										
Bemarks				<u>F</u> 8.00	+-		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Scale	Logger	+
A ICH DATING												(approx)	Ву	
												1:40 Figure N	TC	
												4659 1	5	
See key sheet for	symbols and abb	reviations										1-000.1	ر. 	

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase SYstem (GEODASY), Copyright (C) 1996 A.F. Howland Associates - Tel. (01603) 250754 EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:18

Glov	ver Sit	te investigat	tions I	Ltd	Site B/	ALLYMACARR	ICK LANDFI	LL SITE	, COUN	TY DONEC	GAL	Probe Number 16	
Met Dynamic Proł	be	Cone Dimensions	Ground L	evel (mOD)	Clie D(	ent DNEGAL COU	NTY COUNCI	L		······		Job Number 4659	
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	/02 - /02	Eng Ki	gineer IRK McCLUR	E MORTON					Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	0		Blov 20	vs for Dep 4(	th Incremi	ent 60	L	>8	10
0,00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.10-1.20 1.20-1.30 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50 1.50-1.60			Conservation Constraints	4.00									
				E 8.00									
Re.	I			1							Scale (approx)	Logged By	
										F	1:40 Figure N	TC lo.	
See key sheet for	symbols and abb	reviations									4659.1	6	

.

Glover Site investigations Ltd							Site BALLYMACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL							
Method Dynamic Prob	be	Cone Dimensions	Ground Le	Ground Level (mOD)		ent ONEGAL		Job Number 4659						
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	Dates 29/07/02 - 29/07/02		gineer IRK McC	LURE M	ORTON					Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	c	) 	2	Blo 0	ws for Dea 4	oth Incren	nent 6	i0	>{	30
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.10-1.20 1.30-1.40 1.40-1.50 1.60-1.70 1.70-1.80 1.60-1.70 1.70-2.00 2.00-2.10 2.10-2.20 2.30-2.40	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		For inspect	4.00		E BOYONE						Scale (approx)		
Saa kay abt f	numbols and able	aviations										1:40 Figure N 4659.1	TC 10. 7	

Mett.         Cone Dim           Dynamic Probe         Location           AS PL           Depth m         Blows for Depth Increment           0.00-0.10         1           0.10-0.20         1           0.30-0.40         1           0.40-0.50         1           0.50-0.60         1           0.60-0.70         1           0.70-0.80         1           0.80-0.90         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-1.10         1           1.00-2.10         2           1.30-1.40         2           1.40-1.50         2           2.00-2.10         3           2.00-2.10         3           2.30-2.40         9           2.40-2.50         9           2.60-2.70         12           2.70-2.80         15           2.80-2.90         22	nensions AN Field Records	Ground Le Dates 29/07/ 29/07/ Level (mOD)	vel (mOD)	Clie DC Eng KI 0	nt INEGAL Ineer RK McC	COUNTY CLURE M	COUNC: ORTON Blo	IL ws for Deg 4	oth Increm 0	ient 6	0	Job Number 4659 Sheet 1/1	80
Depth m         Biows for Depth Increment           0.00-0.10         1           0.10-0.20         1           0.20-0.30         1           0.30-0.40         1           0.50-0.60         1           0.60-0.70         1           0.90-1.00         1           1.0-1.20         1           1.0-1.20         1           1.0-1.20         1           1.0-1.20         1           1.0-1.20         1           1.0-1.20         1           1.0-1.10         1           1.10-1.20         1           1.20-1.30         2           1.30-1.40         2           1.50-1.60         2           1.6-1.70         2           1.8-1.90         3           1.90-2.00         5           2.00-2.10         3           2.10-2.20         4           2.20-2.30         8           2.30-2.40         9           2.40-2.50         9           2.60-2.70         12           2.70-2.80         15           2.80-2.90         22           2.90-3.00         30	AN Field Records	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/ Level (mOD)	02 - 02 Depth m			2 2	ORTON Blo	ws for Deg	oth Increm 0	ient 6	0	Sheet 1/1 >	80
Depth m         Biows for Depth Increment           0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.10-0.20 0.40-0.50 0.40-0.50 0.40-0.50 0.70-0.80 0.70-0.80 0.70-0.80 1.00-1.10 1.00-1.10 1.10-1.20 1.30-1.40 2.1.30-1.40 2.1.50-1.60 2.1.50-1.60 2.1.50-1.60 2.1.50-1.60 2.1.50-1.60 2.1.50-1.00 1.00-2.10 3.1.90-2.00 5.200-2.10 3.2.10-2.20 4.2.20-2.30 8.2.30-2.40 9.2.50-2.60 9.2.50-2.50 9.2.50-2.50 9.2.50-2.50 9.2.50-2.50 9.2.50-2.50 9.2.50-2.50 9.2.50-2.50 9.2.50-2.50 9.2.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50 9.50-2.50-2.50 9.50	Field Records	Level (mOD)		0		2	Blo 2.0	ws for Deg 4	oth Increm 0	ient 6	0	>	80
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$													
	Corr	For the Forther Party of Copy	4.00		HY: BAY						Scale		

Glov	Sit B	Site BALLYMACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL												
Method Dynamic Prob	)e	Cone Dimensions	Cli D	Client DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL								ſ		
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/02 - 29/07/02		En K	gineer IRK Mc(	CLURE M	IORTON					Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	c	0	>8	i0						
Remarks	1 1 1 5 5 2 2 4 20 30	Conserve	or inspective convicture	4.00		EN OTHER						Scale (approx)	Logge	
See low sheet for	symbols and abbe	reviations										1:40 Figure N 4659.1	TC io. 9	

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase SYstem (GEODASY), Copyright (C) 1996 A.F. Howland Associates - Tel. (01603) 250754 EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:18

GIU	ver Sit	te investiga	atio	ns L	_td	Sit B	te BALLYMACARRI	CK LANDF	ILL SITE, COU	INTY DONE	GAL	Probe Number 20	
Mett. Dynamic Probe		Cone Dimensions Ground Level (mOD)			Cli D		Job Number 4659						
		Location AS PLAN		Dates 29/07/02 ~ 29/07/02		En K	ngineer KIRK McCLURE	MORTON				Sheet	
Depth m	Blows for Depth Increment	Field Records		Level (mOD)	Depth m	c	)	Bic 20	ows for Depth Incre	ment 6(	0	>8	
0.00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.20-1.30 1.30-1.40 1.50-1.60 1.7 1.70 180	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 24 16 6 4 14 25		Conser	Forins	4.00	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase System (GEODASY), Copyright (C) 1996 A.F. Howland Associates - Tel. (01603) 250754 EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:18

.

Glover Site investigations Ltd							Site BALLYMACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL							
Method Dynamic Prok	be	Cone Dimensions Ground Level (mOD)				Client DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL								
		Location AS PLAN	Dates 29/07/ 29/07/	Dates 29/07/02 - 29/07/02		gineer IRK McC		Sheet						
Depth m	Biows for Depth Increment	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth m	0			Blo 20	ws for Dep 4	oth Increm 0	ent 6	0	8<	30
C. 00-0.10 0.10-0.20 0.20-0.30 0.30-0.40 0.40-0.50 0.50-0.60 0.60-0.70 0.70-0.80 0.90-1.00 1.00-1.10 1.00-1.10 1.30-1.40 1.30-1.40 1.60-1.70		Consent	Goopressee	4.00								Scale (approx)	Logget	
San kay shast for	symbols and shi-	eviations										1:40 Figure № 4659.2	TC 10.	

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase SYstem (GEODASY), Copyright (C) 1996 A.F. Howland Associates - Tel. (01603) 250754 EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:18

# APPENDIX 3 ROCK CORE PHOTOGRAPHS



BH 1 from 3.30m to 6.25m



BH 1 from 9.15m to 10.05m



BH 2 from 3.80m to 6.80m



BH 2 from 6.80m to 10.0m



BH 3 from 3.85m to 6.70m



BH 3 from 9.40m to 10.05m
#### BALLYNACARRICK LANDFILL



BH 4 from 5.40m to 7.35m

#### BALLYNACARRICK LANDFILL





#### BALLYNACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL

#### ATTERBERG LIMIT TESTS

	Tests 4.3	& 5	.3 of B	S 1377	: Part 2	2:1990
--	-----------	-----	---------	--------	----------	--------

BH No.	Sample Type	Sample No.	Sample Depth (m)	Moisture Content (%)	Moisture Content of 'Fines'* (%)	Liquid Limit (%)	Plastic Limit (%)	Plasticity Index (%)	Casagrande Classification
BH4	U	U1	0.4	163	163	190	86	104	CEO
BH4	В	B2	2.0	17	18	29	NP	-	ML
BH5	J	J2	0.5	21	21	40	15	25	CI
BH5	В	B1	1.1	15	18	28	NP	-	ML
BH5	J	J4	2.5	20	21	462.	15	31	CI
BH5	J	J5	4.0	17	19 only as	s office 35	15	20	CL/CI
BH5	В	B4	6.0	14	Putpolised	27	NP	-	ML
BH5	В	B6	9.0	16 pecti	Switer 18	28	NP	-	ML
BH6	J	J1	0.4	Loopytres	14	26	NP	-	ML
BH6	J	J3	1.0 💍	nsent 16	19	28	NP	-	ML
BH6	В	B1	1.5	15	18	29	NP	-	ML
BH6	J	J4	3.0	20	22	44	15	29	CI
									:
2									

\* Fraction < 425 µm sieve. NP indicates soil is non-plastic. \$ Insufficient material for Limits tests.

# Small sample necessitated One-point Cone Penetrometer method for determination of Liquid Limit as Test 4.4 of BS 1377 : Part 2 : 1990.

#### BALLYNACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL

#### SUMMARY OF INSITU PERMEABILITY TEST RESULTS

Test Location	Test Section (m.b.g.l)	Type of Permeability Test	Measured Insitu Permeability metres per second (m/s)
1	1.3 - 10.05	Falling head	1.2 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
1	5.0 - 10.05	Packer	1.1 x 10 <sup>-7</sup>
2	1.2 - 10.0	Falling head	1.6 x 10 <sup>-6</sup>
2	5.0 - 10.0	Packer	4.1 x 10 <sup>-7</sup>
3	1.5 - 10.05	Falling head	2.2 x 10 <sup>-6</sup>
3	2.0 - 10.05	Packer	6.7 x 10 <sup>-8</sup>
3	5.0 - 10.05	Packer other	3.3 x 10 <sup>-8</sup>
4	0.0 - 1.0	Rising head	7.4 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
4	1.7 - 2.0	cinoFalling head	1.7 x 10 <sup>-4</sup>
4	2.8 - 7.35	Falling head	1.3 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
4	4.0 - 7.35 01 01 00	Packer	3.0 x 10 <sup>-7</sup>
5	0.0 - F.0	Falling head	3.9 x 10 <sup>-8</sup>
5	1.7 - 2.0	Falling head	2.0 x 10 <sup>-7</sup>
5	2.7 - 3.0	Falling head	1.5 x 10 <sup>-7</sup>
5	4.7 - 5.0	Falling head	1.4 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
5	10.1 - 15.0	Falling head	2.4 x 10 <sup>-7</sup>
5	11.5 - 15.0	Packer	7.7 x 10 <sup>-7</sup>
5	14.0 - 15.0	Packer	2.3 x 10 <sup>-7</sup>
6	0.0 - 1.0	Rising head	7.0 x 10 <sup>-6</sup>
6	1.7 - 2.0	Rising head	3.1 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
6	2.3 - 3.0	Rising head	2.3 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
6	3.7 - 4.0	Falling head	3.4 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>
6	4.7 - 5.0	Falling head	6.6 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>

# APPENDIX LABORATOR Y FEST RESULTS (b) Compaction Tests





EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:19



1.0

0.0

Sheet 1

GSI

**MOISTURE CONTENT (%)** 



EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:19

COMPACTION TEST

CONTRACT:



Sheet 1

**MOISTURE CONTENT (%)** 

GSI

1.0

0,0

EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:19

## APPENDIX<sup>e</sup>4 LABORATORY TEST RESULTS (c) Oedometer Consolidations

#### **OEDOMETER CONSOLIDATION TEST**



**BOREHOLE No.:** 4 SAMPLE DEPTH:





#### **OEDOMETER CONSOLIDATION TEST**



BOREHOLE No.: 6 SAMPLE DEPTH: U3.50m



Sheet 1 of 2

TUBE No.: G6

### APPENDIX<sup>64</sup>4 LABORATORY TEST RESULTS (d) Particle Size Analysis

#### SIEVING ANALYSIS







#### SIEVING ANALYSIS



#### APPENDIX 4 LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

# (e) Unconfined Compression Tests

#### UNIAXIAL COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TEST RESULTS

Contract:

Ballynacarrick Landfill Site.

Borehole	Core Depth	Specimen Diameter	Specimen Length	Specimen Mass	Failure Load	Failure Load	Bulk Density	Measured Compressive Strepgth (MCS)	Correction Factor	Uniaxial Compressive	Remarks
	(m bgl)	ت (mm)	(mm)	) (kg)	(tonf)	(kN)	(Mg/m²)	(MPa)	Г	(MPa)	
1	0.40-0.60	85	117	1.72	34.5	343.8	2,59	60.58	0.93	56.4	
1	6.95-7.15	72	83	0.85	38.0	378.6	2.52	93.00	0.91	84.3	
2	3.50-3.80	72	91	0,95	53.5	533.1	2.56	130.93	0.92	120.3	
22	5.03-5.30	72	104	1.08	46.0	458.3	2.55	112.57	0.94	105.7	
3	1.80-2.0	72	87	0.9	12.5	124.6	2,54	30.59	0.91	<mark>چي<sup>ي</sup> 27.9</mark>	
3	6.70-6.90	72	125	1.32	18.5	184.3	2.59	45,27	0.97	44.0	
3	9.85-10.05	72	102	1.07	19.5	194.3	2.58	47.72	12 0.94	44.7	
4	3.35-3.75	72	126	1.33	35.5	353.7	2.59	86.880	0.97	84.5	
_ 5	10.8-11.0	72	90	0.95	21.5	214.2	2.59	52.62°CUL	0.92	48.3	
5	13.1-13.3	72	88	0.93	19.0	189.3	2.60	0ectic 46.50	0.91	42.5	
				L			COLI	tight			
							Roof	<b></b>			
			İ			<u></u>	cent O.	 	 	L~	
						C	Off				
	[								ļ		
							]				
ļ	ļ		1								
	   	<b>†</b>									
			1	1	1	1	1				
<b></b>			1			1					

D = core diameter

L = specimen length

M = specimen mass

P = applied load for failure

 $\gamma_{\rm b}$  = Bulk Density (4M x10<sup>6</sup>/ $\pi$  x D<sup>2</sup> x L)

MCS = Uncorrected compressive strength (4P ×10<sup>3</sup>/ $\pi$  × D<sup>2</sup>)

UCS = Size corrected unlaxial compression strength (MCS x F)

F = Size correction factor for core L/D<2 (0.89 + 0.11x(L/D - 1))

#### APPENDIX 4 LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

## (f) Point Load Tests

#### POINT LOAD STRENGTH TEST RESULTS

Contract:

Ballynacarrick Landfill Site.

Borehole	Core Depth	Test Type A = Axial	W (mm)	D (mm)	D' (mm)	L (kN)	P (kN)	D <sub>*</sub> <sup>2</sup> (mm <sup>2</sup> )	D <sub>e</sub> (mm)	l <sub>s</sub> (MPa)	F	I <sub>s(50)</sub> (MPa)	Remarks
	(m bgi)	D ≖ Dlametral I ≠ Irregular											
11	6.00-6.20	D		72	68	18	16.2	4896	69.97	3.32	1.16	3.86	
1	9.15-9.25	D		72	68	8.5	7.7	4896	69.97	1.57	1.16	1,82	
2	3.30-3.50	D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	72	67	29	26.2	4824	69.46	5.42	1.16	6.29	
2	6.80-6.93	D		72	68	20	18.0	4896	69.97	3.69	1.16	4.29	
2	9.90-10.0	A	72	102	·97	20	18.0	8892	94.30	2.03	<sup>e.</sup> 1.33	2,70	
3	2.00-2.10	A	72	95	91	9.5	8.6	8342	91.34	1.03110	1.31	1.35	
3	5.75-5.90	D		72	68	23	20.8	4896	69.97 0	01 4.24	1,16	4.93	
3	7.40-7.50	A	.72	89	85	12.5	11.3	7792	88.271eC	1.45	1.29	1.87	
4	7.17-7.35	D		72	68	14	12.6	4896	1 69.97	2.58	1.16	3.00	
5	12.0-12.2	D		72	68	17.5	15.8	4898	69.97	3.23	1.16	3.75	
5	14.9-15.1	Α	72	106	98	22	19.9	£ 8984 BL	94.78	2.21	1.33	2.95	
								d <sup>cox</sup>					
		 					anser	*					
							C <sup>0</sup>	ļ				L	
			<u> </u>										
							{						

W = core diameter (Axial test) or specimen width (Irregular lump test)

D = core diameter (Diametral test) or specimen length (Axial test / Irregular lump test)

L = measured applied load for failure

P = actual applied load for failure (L x calibration factor)

D' = distance between platens at point of failure

D<sub>e</sub><sup>2</sup> = D x D' (Dlametral test)

 $D_0^2 = 4/\pi$  (W x D') (Axial test / Irregular lump test)

l<sub>s</sub> = Uncorrected point load strength (P/D<sub>e</sub><sup>2</sup>)

 $I_{s(50)}$  = Size corrected point load strength (I<sub>s</sub> x F)

 $F = (D_e/50)^{0.45}$  Size correction factor for core other than 50mm diameter

## APPENDIX 5 INSITUTES For RESULTS

.

#### BALLYNACARRICK LANDFILL SITE, COUNTY DONEGAL

#### **STANDPIPE WATER LEVEL READINGS**

#### All water levels in metres below ground level

	Monitor Location									
Date of Reading	BH1 (Rock)	BH2 (Rock)	BH3 (Rock)	BH4 (Rock)	BH5 (Soil)	BH5 (Rock)	BH6 (Soil)			
1 <sup>st</sup> August 2002	1.72	+1.5	0.70	+0,4	4.61	6.72	0.69			
8 <sup>th</sup> August 2002	1.83	+1.5	0.68	+0.35	4.65	6.68	0.68			
15 <sup>th</sup> August 2002	1.71	+1.5	0.67	+0335	4.62	6.69	0.69			
For monitor well installation details see relevant borehole installation sheet in Appendix 2										
+ Before a wate	r level read	ing indicate	es the water	level is abo	ove ground	level (ie art	esian)			

**CONTRACT: Ballynacarrick** B.H.No. 1 TEST No.: 1 Depths below ground level to: Ground Level: Crew/Operator: m (a) top of test section: 5.0m • (Ordnance datum) JC (b) bottom of test section: 10.05m . Packer Type: SINGLE Weather: (c) centre of test section: 7.53m • (d) bottom of hole at time of test: 10.05m Packer Pressure: 200 # Date: 25-7-02 (e) bottom of casing: 1.15m Diameter of hole in test area: 86 mm (f) initial ground water level: 1.71m Gauge height above ground level: +0.66 m Type of Rock: SCHIST TEST RECORD 1st Period Time (min.) 5 10 0 15 Average flow q (litres/min.) Flowmeter 12458.3 12459.7 12461.3 12462.9 Gauge Pressure: Readings (litres) Water take (litres) 1.4 1.6 1.6 0.31 10 # 1000 2nd Period Time (min.) 0 5 15 Average flow 501 02470.6 q (litres/min.) 12467.0 Flowmeter Readings 12463.4 12474.3 Gauge Pressure: (litres) Water take (litres) 3.6 3.7 0.73 3.6 20 # 1855 Time (min) 0 10 15 Average flow **3rd Period** q (litres/min.) 12483.3 12491.3 12499.4 12475.2 8 Gauge Flowmeter Readings Pressure: (litres) 1.61 8.1 8 8.1 40 # Water take (litres) 0 5 Average flow 4th Period Time (min.) 10 15 q (litres/min.) 12504.6 12500.5 12508.7 12512.7 Gauge Flowmeter Readings Pressure: (litres) Water take (litres) 4.1 4 0.81 4.1 20 # **5th Period** Time (min.) 0 5 10 15 Average flow q (litres/min.) Gauge Flowmeter 12513.0 12514.7 12516.3 12518.0 Pressure: Readings (litres) 10 # 0.33 Water take (litres) 1.7 1.6 1.7

**REMARKS:** (to include details of pipework where relevant)

# Packer Pressure and Gauge Pressure in metres Head of Water,



(SHEET 2 of 2)

CONTRACT:	Ballynacarrick	B.H. No.: 1 TEST No.:	1
	Type of Packer:	SINGLE	
Depths below ground level to	o:		
(a) Top of test section:	<i>5.00</i> (m)	Length of test section (I):	5.1
(b) Bottom of test section:	<i>10.05</i> (m)	Radius of hole (r):	0.043
(c) Ground water level:	<i>1.71</i> (m)	Height of gauge above g.l.:	0.66

Period	Gauge Pressure (psi)	Flow q (I/min)	Pressure Head (m)	Gravity Head (m)	Head Loss (m)	Total Head h (m)	Permeability k (m/s)	Water Injection (Lugeon)
1st	10	0.31	7.04	2.37	0.00	9.41	8.2E-08	0.7
2nd	20	0.73	14.09	2.37	0.00	16.45	1.1E-07	0.9
3rd	40	1.61	28.17	2.37	0.01	30.53	1.3E-07	1.0
4th	20	0.81	14.09	2.37	0.00	16.45	1.2E-07	1.0
5th	10	0.33	7.04	2.37	0.00	9.41	8.8E-08	0.7



#### **CONTRACT: Ballynacarrick** B.H.No. 2 TEST No.: 1 Depths below ground level to: Ground Level: Crew/Operator: m (a) top of test section: 5.0m • (Ordnance datum) IC (b) bottom of test section: 10.0m • Packer Type: SINGLE Weather: (c) centre of test section: 7.5m (d) bottom of hole at time of test: Packer Pressure: 200 # 10.0m Date: 29-7-02 (e) bottom of casing: 1.2m Diameter of hole in test area: 86 mm (f) initial ground water level: +1.50m Gauge height above ground level: +1.45m Type of Rock: SCHIST TEST RECORD **1st Period** Time (min.) 0 5 10 15 Average flow q (litres/min.) Gauge Flowmeter 12533.1 12539.2 12545.5 12551.6 Readings (litres) Pressure: Water take (litres) 6.1 6.3 6.1 1.23 10 # 1000 Time (min.) 0 5 2nd Period 15 Average flow only and our q (litres/min.) Flowmeter Readings 12554.8 12568.5 12595.7 Gauge (litres) Pressure: 13.7 13.6 Water take (litres) 13.6 2.73 20 # 5 Time (min) 0 10 15 Average flow 3rd Period q (litres/min.) 12598.3 👌 Gauge Flowmeter Readings 12628.2 12658.9 12690,0 Pressure: (litres) 29.9 30.7 31.1 6.11 40 # Water take (litres) Time (min.) 0 15 5 10 Average flow 4th Period q (litres/min.) Gauge Flowmeter Readings 12694.5 12709.7 12724.7 12739.8 (litres) Pressure: Water take (litres) 15.2 15 15.1 3.02 20 # 15 **5th Period** Time (min.) 0 5 10 Average flow q (litres/min.) 12744.9 12751.9 12759.5 12766.9 Flowmeter Gauge Pressure: Readings (litres) 10 # 7.4 Water take (litres) 7 7.6 1.47 **REMARKS:** (to include details of pipework where relevant)

# Packer Pressure and Gauge Pressure in metres Head of Water.

(SHEET 2 of 2)

CONTRACT;	Ballynacarrick	B.H. No.: 2 TEST N	o.: 1
	Type of Packer:	SINGLE	
Depths below ground le	evel to:		
(a) Top of test section	n: <i>5.00</i> (m)	Length of test section (I):	5.0
(b) Bottom of test sec	ction: 10.00 (m)	Radius of hole (r):	0.043
(c) Ground water leve	el: 1.50 (m)	Height of gauge above g.l.;	1.45

Period	Gauge Pressure (psi)	Flow q (I/min)	Pressure Head (m)	Gravity Head (m)	Head Loss (m)	Total Head h (m)	Permeability k (m/s)	Water Injection (Lugeon)
1st	10	1.23	7.04	2.95	0.01	9.99	3.1E-07	2.5
2nd	20	2.73	14.09	2.95	0.01	17.02	4.0E-07	3.2
3rd	40	6.11	28.17	2.95	0.03	31.09	5.0E-07	3.9
4th	20	3.02	14.09	2.95	0.02	17.02	4.5E-07	3.5
5th	10	1.47	7.04	2.95	0.01	9.99	3.7E-07	2.9



#### PACKER / LUGEON TEST (SHEET 1 OF 2)

#### **CONTRACT: Ballynacarrick**

B.H.No. 3

TEST No.: 1

Depths below	ground level to:			Ground Level	: m	Crew/Operator:			
(a) top of test s	ection:	2.0m		(Ordnance dat	tum)	JC			
(b) bottom of t	est section:	0.05m		Packer Type:	SINGLE	Weather:			
(c) centre of te	st section:	5.025m							
(d) bottom of h	ole at time of test: 10	).05m		Packer Pressu	Packer Pressure: 200 # Date: 1-8-02				
(e) bottom of c	asing:	1.5m							
(f) initial grour	nd water level: (	).67m		Diameter of hole in test area: 86 mm					
Gauge height a	bove ground level:	1.51m	1	Type of Rock	LIMEST	ONE			
			TEST REG	CORD					
1st Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow			
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13376.1	13377.6	13379.1	13380.6	q (litres/min.)			
10 #	Water take (litres)	1.5		1.5	1.5	0.30			
2nd Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10 ther	15	Average flow			
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13381.0	13384.1	5 onl 33387.1	13390.2	q (litres/min.)			
20 #	Water take (litres)	3.1	oection Partes	3	3.1	0.61			
3rd Period	Time (min)	0 💊	or installs	10	15	Average flow			
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13392.4 5	<sup>3</sup> 13400.6	13408.3	13416.2	q (litres/min.)			
40 #	Water take (litres)	c° <sub>8.2</sub>		7.7	7.9	1.59			
4th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow			
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13417.3	13420.4	13423.5	13426.7	q (litres/min.)			
20 #	Water take (litres)	3.1		3.1	3.2	0.63			
5th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow			
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13428.8	13430.3	13431.8	13433.4	q (litres/min.)			
10 #	Water take (litres)	1.5		1.5	1.6	0.31			
REMARKS: (t # Packer Pressu	to include details of piper ure and Gauge Pressure is	work where rel n metres Head	evant) of Water.						

(SHEET 2 of 2)

CONTRACT:	Ballynacarrick	<b>B.H. No.:</b> 3	TEST No.: 1
	Type of Packer:	SINGLE	
Depths below ground level t	o:		
(a) Top of test section:	<i>2.00</i> (m)	Length of test section (I):	8.1
(b) Bottom of test section:	<i>10.05</i> (m)	Radius of hole (r):	0.043
(c) Ground water level:	<i>0.67</i> (m)	Height of gauge above g.l.:	1.51

Period	Gauge Pressure (psi)	Flow q (I/min)	Pressure Head (m)	Gravity Head (m)	Head Loss (m)	Total Head h (m)	Permeability k (m/s)	Water Injection (Lugeon)
1st	10	0.30	7.04	2.18	0.00	9.22	5.6E-08	0.4
2nd	20	0.61	14.09	2.18	0.00	16.26	6.5E-08	0.5
3rd	40	1.59	28.17	2.18	0.00	30.35	9.0E-08	0.7
4th	20	0.63	14.09	2.18	0.00	16.26	6.7E-08	0.5
5th	10	0.31	7.04	2.18	0.00	9.22	5.8E-08	0.4





#### PACKER / LUGEON TEST (SHEET 1 OF 2)

CONTR	ACT:	Ballynacarrick
o o ttere		wangnavannon

B.H.No. 3

TEST No.: 2

Depths below	ground level to:	<u></u>		Ground Le	evel: m	Crew/Operator:	
(a) top of test s	ection:	5.0m		(Ordnance	datum)	JC	
(b) bottom of t	est section:	0.05m		Packer Tvr	e: SINGLE	Weather:	
(c) centre of te	st section:	7.525m					
(d) bottom of h	ole at time of test: 10	).05m		Packer Pre	ssure: 200 #	Date: 1-8-02	
(e) bottom of c	asing:	1.5m					
(f) initial grour	nd water level: (	).67m	Diameter o	Diameter of hole in test area: 86 mm			
Gauge height a	bove ground level:	1.35m	1	Type of Ro	ock: LIMEST	ONE	
			TEST REG	CORD			
1st Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13456.9	13457.4	13457.9	13458.5	q (litres/min.)	
10 #	Water take (litres)	0.5		0.5	0.6	0.11	
2nd Period	Time (min.)	0	0 5		15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13458.7	13459.7	on 13460.8	13461.9	q (utres/min.)	
20 #	Water take (litres)	1	ection Ported	1.1	1.1	0.21	
3rd Period	Time (min)	0	rinstants	10	15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13462.2 of	<sup>98</sup> 13464.3	13466.3	13468.7	q (litres/min.)	
40 #	Water take (litres)	2.1		2	2.4	0.43	
4th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13469.0	13470.1	13471.2	13472.3	q (litres/min.)	
20 #	Water take (litres)	1.1		1.1	1.1	0.22	
5th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13473.5	13474.1	13474.7	13475.3	q (litres/min.)	
10 #	Water take (litres)	0.6		0.6	0.6	0.12	
REMARKS: (t	o include details of piper	work where rel	evant)				

# Packer Pressure and Gauge Pressure in metres Head of Water.

I

(SHEET 2 of 2)

Type of Packer: SINGLE	
Depths below ground level to:	
(a) Top of test section: 5.00 (m) Length of test section (l):	5.1
(b) Bottom of test section: 10.05 (m) Radius of hole (r):	0.043
(c) Ground water level: 0.67 (m) Height of gauge above g.l.:	1.35

Period	Gauge Pressure (psi)	Flow q (l/min)	Pressure Head (m)	Gravity Head (m)	Head Loss (m)	Total Head h (m)	Permeability k (m/s)	Water Injection (Lugeon)
1st	10	0.11	7.04	2.02	0.00	9.06	3.0E-08	0.2
2nd	20	0.21	14.09	2.02	0.00	16.10	3.3E-08	0.3
3rd	40	0.43	28.17	2.02	0.00	30.19	3.6E-08	0.3
4th	20	0.22	14.09	2.02	0.00	16.10	3.4E-08	0.3
5th	10	0.12	7.04	2.02	0.00	9.06	3.3E-08	0.3



#### PACKER / LUGEON TEST (SHEET 1 OF 2)

CONTRACT:	CONTRACT: Ballynacarrick			B.H.N	o. 4		TEST No.: 1	
[ <b></b>								
Depths below	ground level to:			Ground	Level:	m	Crew/Operator:	
(a) top of test s	section: 4	.00m		(Ordnar	ice dati	ım)	JC	
(b) bottom of t	est section: 7	7.35m		Packer '	Гуре:	SINGLE	Weather:	
(c) centre of te	st section: 5	5.675m						
(d) bottom of l	nole at time of test: 7.	.35m		Packer I	Pressure	e: 200 #	Date: 2-8-02	
(e) bottom of c	asing:	2.40m				• •	<u> </u>	
(f) initial grou	nd water level: +	0.35m		Diamete	er of ho	le in test area:	86 mm	
Gauge height a	bove ground level:	1.34m		Type of	Rock:	LIMEST	ONE	
			TEST	RECORD				
1st Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	1	15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13541.5	13544	4.5 1354	13547.7 1355		q (litres/min.)	
10 #	Water take (litres)	3		3.2	3.2 3		0.61	
2nd Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	ther	15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13552.4	13558	8.7 sont \$356	5.2	13571.6	q (litres/min.)	
20 #	Water take (litres)	6.3	specifica	net res 6.5		6.4	1.28	
3rd Period	Time (min)	0 🞸	of intellet	10		15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13572.6 d	13585	5.7 1359	8.7	13611.5	q (litres/min.)	
40 #	Water take (litres)	13.1		13		12.8	2.59	
4th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10		15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13615.1	13622	2.8 1363	0.7	13638.7	q (litres/min.)	
20 #	Water take (litres)	7.7		7.9		8	1.57	
5th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10		15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13641.0	13645	5.0 1364	8.8	13652.8	q (litres/min.)	
10 #	Water take (litres)	4		3.8		4	0.79	

**REMARKS:** (to include details of pipework where relevant)

# Packer Pressure and Gauge Pressure in metres Head of Water.



(SHEET 2 of 2)

CONTRACT:	Ballynacarrick	B.H. No.: 4 TES	T No.: 1
	Type of Packer:	SINGLE	
Depths below ground level	to:		
(a) Top of test section:	<i>4.00</i> (m)	Length of test section (I):	3.4
(b) Bottom of test section	: <i>7.35</i> (m)	Radius of hole (r):	0.043
(c) Ground water level:	<i>0.35</i> (m)	Height of gauge above g.l.:	1.34

Period	Gauge Pressure (psi)	Flow q (I/min)	Pressure Head (m)	Gravity Head (m)	Head Loss (m)	Total Head h (m)	Permeability k (m/s)	Water Injection (Lugeon)
1st	10	0.61	7.04	1.69	0.00	8.73	2.4E-07	2.1
2nd	20	1.28	14.09	1.69	0.01	15.77	2.8E-07	2.4
3rd	40	2.59	28.17	1.69	0.01	29.85	3.0E-07	2.6
4th	20	1.57	14.09	1.69	0.01	15.77	3.4E-07	3.0
5th	10	0.79	7.04	1.69	0.00	8.73	3.1E-07	2.7



CONTRACT: I	CONTRACT: Ballynacarrick			B.H.No.	5	TEST No.: 1
<u> </u>						······································
Depths below	ground level to:			Ground Le	evel: m	Crew/Operator:
(a) top of test s	ection: 17	1.5m		(Ordnance	e datum)	JC
(b) bottom of to	est section: 1/	5.0m		Packer Ty	pe: SINGLE	Weather:
(c) centre of test section: 13.25m						
(d) bottom of hole at time of test: 15.0m				Packer Pre	essure: 200 #	Date: 30-7-02
(e) bottom of c	asing: 1	0.2m				
(f) initial ground water level: 6.69m				Diameter of	of hole in test area:	86 mm
Gauge height a	bove ground level:	1.28m		Type of R	ock: LIMEST	ONE
			TEST REC	CORD		
1st Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	12794.8	12805.9	12817.3	3 12828.5	q (litres/min.)
10 #	Water take (litres)	11.1		11.4	11.2	2.25
2nd Period	Time (min.)	0	5	I aller	15	Average flow
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	12831.1	12856.0	on 612881.2	2 12906.8	q (litres/min.)
20 #	Water take (litres)	24.9	Dection Perfect	25.2	25.6	5.05
3rd Period	Time (min)	0 🞸	Wight 5	10	15	Average flow
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	12919.1 d	12981.4	13044.1	l 13106.7	q (litres/min.)
40 #	Water take (litres)	62.3	1	62.7	62.6	12.51
4th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13112.2	13141.6	13170.7	7 13200.0	q (litres/min.)
20 #	Water take (litres)	29.4		29.1	29.3	5.85
5th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	15	Average flow
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13201.9	13214.0	13226.0	) 13238.1	q (litres/min.)
10 #	Water take (litres)	12.1		12	12.1	2.41
marian (		1	1			

**REMARKS:** (to include details of pipework where relevant)

# Packer Pressure and Gauge Pressure in metres Head of Water.

(SHEET 2 of 2)

CONTRACT:	Bailynacarrick	B.H. No.: 5 TEST N	lo.: 1
	Type of Packer:	SINGLE	
Depths below ground level t	to:		
(a) Top of test section:	<i>11.50</i> (m)	Length of test section (I):	3.5
(b) Bottom of test section:	: <i>15.00</i> (m)	Radius of hole (r):	0.043
(c) Ground water level:	<i>6.69</i> (m)	Height of gauge above g.l.:	1.28

Period	Gauge Pressure (psi)	Flow q (i/min)	Pressure Head (m)	Gravity Head (m)	Head Loss (m)	Total Head h (m)	Permeability k (m/s)	Water Injection (Lugeon)
1st	10	2.25	7.04	7.97	0.02	14.99	5.0E-07	4.3
2nd	20	5.05	14.09	7.97	0.05	22.00	7.7E-07	6.6
3rd	40	12.51	28.17	7.97	0.13	36.01	1.2E-06	9.9
4th	20	5.85	14.09	7.97	0.06	21.99	8.9E-07	7.6
5th	10	2.41	7.04	7.97	0.03	14.99	5.4E-07	4.6





EPA Export 25-07-2013:22:28:20

Flow Condition: Laminar

#### PACKER / LUGEON TEST (SHEET 1 OF 2)

**CONTRACT: Ballynacarrick** 

B.H.No. 5

TEST No.: 2

					_			
Depths below	ground level to:	<u></u>		Ground	Level:	m	Crew/Operator:	
(a) top of test s	section: 1-	4.0m		(Ordnan	ce dati	JC		
(b) bottom of t	est section: 1	5.0m		Packer Type: SINGLE Weather:			Weather:	
(c) centre of te	st section: 1	4.5m						
(d) bottom of I	nole at time of test: 15	5.0m		Packer F	ressur	e: 200 #	Date: 30-7-02	
(e) bottom of c	casing:	10.2m						
(f) initial ground water level: 6.69m					r of ho	le in test area:	86 mm	
Gauge height a	bove ground level:	1.52m	Type of	Rock:	LIMEST	ONE		
			TEST RE	CORD				
1st Period Time (min.) 0 5			10		15	Average flow		
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13261.6	13263.1	13264.6 13266.2		13266.2	q (litres/min.)	
10 #	Water take (litres)	1.5		1.5	150.	1.6	0.31	
2nd Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10	ther	15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13267.2	13270.5	on 13277.1		13277.1	q (litres/min.)	
20 #	Water take (litres)	3.3	occiton pur rel	3.2	3.2 3.4		0.66	
3rd Period	Time (min)	0	of installs	10		15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13279.3	<sup>0</sup> 13286.3	13293	3.5	13300.7	q (intres/min.)	
40 #	Water take (litres)	Cor 7		7.2		7.2	1.43	
4th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10		15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13303.0	13306.4	13309	9.8	13313.1	q (litres/min.)	
20 #	Water take (litres)	3.4		3.4		3.3	0.67	
5th Period	Time (min.)	0	5	10		15	Average flow	
Gauge Pressure:	Flowmeter Readings (litres)	13313.8	13315.4	13317	.0	13318.5	q (htres/min.)	
10 #	Water take (litres)	1.6		1.6		1.5	0.31	
REMARKS: (	to include details of piper	work where re	levant)					
# Packer Press	ure and Gauge Pressure i	n metres Head	of Water.					



(SHEET 2 of 2)

1.0

 $k = q. \log_{e}(l/r) / 2.\Pi.l.h$ 

CONTRACT:	Ballynacarrick	B.H. No.: 5 TEST No	». <b>:</b> 2
	Type of Packer:	SINGLE	
Depths below ground le	evel to:		
(a) Top of test section	: <i>14.00</i> (m)	Length of test section (I):	1.0
(b) Bottom of test sec	tion: 15.00 (m)	Radius of hole (r):	0.043
(c) Ground water leve	l: 6.69 (m)	Height of gauge above g.l.:	1.52

Period	Gauge Pressure (psi)	Flow q (I/min)	Pressure Head (m)	Gravity Head (m)	Head Loss (m)	Total Head h (m)	Permeability k (m/s)	Water Injection (Lugeon)
1st	10	0.31	7.04	8.21	0.00	15.25	1.7E-07	2.0
2nd	20	0.66	14.09	8.21	0.01	22.29	2.5E-07	3.0
Зrd	40	1.43	28.17	8.21	0.02	36.36	3.3E-07	3.9
4th	20	0.67	14.09	8.21	0.01	22.29	2.5E-07	3.0
5th	10	0.31	7.04	8.21	0.00	15.25	1.7E-07	2.0


CONTRA	CT:	Ballynaca	arrick Land	Ifill Site	BOREHOLE	No.:	1	-	TEST No.: 1
			TYPE OF	TEST: FALLING	HEAD				DATE. 20-7-02
Diameter Height of Depth to I Depth to I Depth to I Standing	of casing ( TOP of case bottom of bottom of bottom of ground wa	D): sing above casing bele borehole b borehole b ter level (r	ground le ow ground elow grou elow grou nbgl):	vel: level (m); nd level before test; nd level after test;		86 0.30 1.30 10.05 10.05 1.71	(mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(Witho	drawn to impervious layer) 25-7-02
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa	ter level n	neasured from top c	of casing.*	i.e.SWL		2.01 เ	m below datum.
TIME	WATER LEVEL*	HEAD H	HEAD RATIO						
(mins)	0.05	(11)							
0.5	0.00	1.09	0.5561						
1	1.09	0.92	0.4694						
1.5	1.12	0.89	0.4541						
2	1.10	0.85	0.4337						
2.5	1.10	0.82	0.4184						
4.5	1.19	0.82	0.4184	CALCULA	ATION OF PE	RMEAB	<u>ILITY</u>	OF S	<u>OIL:</u>
5	1.2	0.81	0.4133						
6	1.22	0.79	0.4031	Employing	Hvorslev forn	nula: k =	A/FT		
/	1.24	0.77	0.3929	wnere:	k is the new	eability o	fsoil		
9	1.25	0.75	0.3827		A is the cros	s-section	area	of borel	hole casing
10	1.28	0.73	0.3724		Fisthe intak	e factor	(see b	elow)	Ť
12	1.3	0.71	0.3622	, d	eT is the basic	c time lag	facto	r as de	fined
14	1.32	0.69	0.3520	DUID	Jife in Figure	9 of BS	5930:	1981 (	Page 38)
10	1.34	0.67	0.3418	Valuesof	intake factors	(F) for va	rious	conditi	ons
20	1.35	0.66	0.3367	Gases (a)-	(f), are given i	n Figure 7	7 of B	5 5930	:1981 (p 36):
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	tor in island		U			•
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	ైంళి Assume	ed condition: (	Case	C	,	hence:
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	attor	F = 2*PI*L/	loge[(2L/l	D) + {1	+((2L)	^2/D)}^0.5]
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	~ OTSEL	i.e. $r =$	9.8054	(m) (m^2	ì	
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A	#N/A #N/A		and $T =$	0.0000	(mins	; ;): (see	graph of
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				•		log H/Ho v Time.)
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A		hence	, k =	1.2	E-05 I	m/s
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				4 04	0-5	
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A		i.e.	, k =	1,ZX	U m/s	
	#N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N(A		-			-	
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
1	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#Ν/Α #Ν/Δ	#Ν/Α #Ν/Δ	#Ν/Α #Ν/Δ						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A		-				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
]	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	Notes:					
	#1N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	1401001					
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
[	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						}
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	Sheet 1 of 2					GSI

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

**CONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

66---

BOREHOLE No.: 1

**TEST #:** 1 **DATE:** 25-7-02



CONTRA	CT:	Ballynaca	arrick Land	lfill Site		BOREHOLE	No.:	2	TEST No.: 1 DATE: 29-7-02
			TYPE OF	TEST:	FALLING	HEAD			
Diameter	of casing (	D):					86	(mm)	
Height of	TOP of ca	sing above	e ground le	vel:	<b>、</b>		2.10	(m)	
Depth to	bottom of	casing bei	ow ground velow grou	level (m nd level h	): hefore test:		1.20	(m) (m)	(Withdrawn to impervious layer)
Depth to	bottom of	borehole k	elow grou	nd level a	after test:		10.00	(m)	
Standing	ground wa	iter level (r	nbgl):				-1.50	(m)	on 29-7-02
*DATU	JM:All dep	ths to wa	ter level m	neasured	from top o	of casing.*	i.e.SWL		0.60 m below datum.
TIME	WATER	HEAD	HEAD	}					
ELAPSED	LEVEL*	H, H	RATIO						
(mins)	(m)	(m)	H/Ho	-					
05		0.6	0.8833						
1	0.12	0.48	0.8000						
1.5	0.16	0.44	0.7333						
2	0.19	0.41	0.6833						
2.5	0.22	0.36	0.6000						
4	0.31	0.29	0.4833		CALCULA	TION OF P	ERMEAB	ILITY	OF SOIL:
5	0.36	0.24	0.4000		,	1.1		A (F" ""	
6	0.39	0.21	0.3500		Employing	Hvorslev for	nuia: K =	A/F (	
8	0.42	0.16	0.2667		*****	k is the pern	ability c	of soil	
9	0.46	0.14	0.2333			A is the cross	s-section	area o	of borehole casing
10	0.48	0.12	0.2000	[		F is the intal	ke factor o time lac	(see bo	elow) r as defined
14	0.52	0.08	0.1333			Sin Figure	e 9 of BS	5930:	1981 (Page 38)
16	0.58	0.02	0.0333		allip	ninec C			<b>U</b>
18	0.59	0.01	0.0167		Values of	intake factors	(F) for va	arious	conditions,
20	0.6		0.0000		Cases (ra)-	(T), are given i	n Figure .		5 5930:1981 (p 36):
24	0.6	0	0.0000	- FC	Assume	ed condition: (	Case	С	,hence:
26	0.6	0	0.0000	×°	.9 <sup>0</sup> ,	F = 2*PI*L	/loge[(2L/l	D) + {1	+((2L)^2/D)}^0.5]
28	0.6	0	0.0000	entor		i.e. $F =$	9.9116	(m) (m^2	)
32	0.6	0	0.0000	COUR		and $T =$	6	(mins	, s); (see graph of
40	0.6	0	0.0000						log H/Ho v Time.)
45	0.6	0	0.0000			hence	e, k =	1.6	E-06 m/s
50	0.0	0	0.0000			ia	lz	1.6x1	10 <sup>-6</sup> m/s
60	0.6		0.0000			1.0	., к —		
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A						
[	#N/A #N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	N					
1	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/∆	#N/A #N/Δ	Notes:					
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A   #N/A	#N/A #N/A	1					
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A						
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A		Sheet 1 of 2				GSI
60			0.37						

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

**CONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

ç

BOREHOLE No.: 2

**TEST #:** 1 **DATE:** 29-7-02



		<u>VARIA</u>	<u>BLE HEA</u>	D PER	MEABILIT	TY TEST (	BOREHC	<u>)LE)</u>				
CONTRAC	CT:	Ballynaca	rrick Land	fill Site		BOREHOLE	No.:	3		TEST No DATE:	.: <b>1</b> 1/8/02	
			TYPE OF	TEST:	FALLING	HEAD						
Diameter o	of casina (l	D):					86	(mm)				
Height of	TOP of cas	sina above	around lev	/el:			0.10	(m)				
Depth to b	ottom of o	casing belo	w around	level (m	):		1.50	(m)	(With	ndrawn to	impervious	laver)
Depth to b	ottom of I	borehole b	elow arour	nd level t	before test:		10.05	(m)				
Depth to h	ottom of I	borehole b	elow arour	nd level a	after test:		10.05	(m)				
Standing of	around wa	ter level (n	nbal);	-			0.67	(m)	on	1/8/02		
				-			1					
*DATU	M:All dept	ths to wat	er level m	easured	from top o	f casing.*	i.e.SWL		0.77	m below	datum.	
							-					
TIME	WAIER	HEAD	HEAD									
ELAPSED	LEVEL*	H	RATIO									
(mins)	(m)	(m)	H/Ho									
0	0	0.77	1.0000									
0.5	0.14	0.63	0.8182									
1	0.21	0.56	0.7273									
1.5	0.27	0.5	0.6494									
2	0.33	0.44	0.5714									
2.5	0.38	0.39	0.5065									
3	0.41	0.36	0.4675									
4	0.47	0.3	0.3896		CALCULA	TION OF F	ERMEAE	SILLI Y	OF :	SOIL:		
5	0.52	0.25	0.3247									
6	0.56	0.21	0.2727		Employing	Hvorslev for	mula: k =	A/FT				
7	0.59	0.18	0.2338		where:		Ser.					
8	0.61	0.16	0.2078			k is the per	meability c	of soil	<b>.</b> .			
9	0.63	0.14	0.1818			A is the ord	ss-section	area	of bor	ehole casi	ng	
10	0.64	0.13	0.1688			F is the inta	ke factor	(see b	elow)	<i>e</i> : 1		
12	0.66	0.11	0.1429			J is the bas	sic time lag	facto	r as d	etined		
14	0.67	0.1	0.1   0.1299									

0.67

0.68

0.68

0.69

0.69

0.7

0.71

0.72

0.73

0.74

0.76

0.76

0.77

0.77

0.77

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

40

45

50

55 60 0.1299

0.1169

0.1169

0.1039

0.1039

0.0909

0.0779

0.0649

0.0519

0.0390

0.0130

0.0130

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

#N/A

Notes:

Consent

0.1

0.09

0.09

0.08

0.08

0.07

0.06

0.05

0.04

0.03

0.01

0.01

#N/A

0

0

0

and A =0.0058 (m^2) and T =4.5 (mins); (see graph of log H/Ho v Time.)

Values of intake factors (F) for various conditions,

For the Assumed condition: Case  $F = 2^{+} D^{+}$ 

i.e. F =

Cases (a)-(f), are given in Figure 7 of BS 5930:1981 (p 36):

9.6801 (m)

hence, k =2.2E-06 m/s

С

 $F = 2*PI*L/loge[(2L/D) + {1 + ((2L)^2/D)}^0.5]$ 

,hence:

2.2x10<sup>-6</sup> m/s i.e., k =

GSI

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

:ONTRACT: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 3

**TEST #:** 1 **DATE:** 1/8/02



CONTRACT:	Ballynaca	rrick Land	fill Site	BOREHOLE	No.:	4	TEST No.: 1 DATE: 1/8/02
Diameter of casing ( Height of TOP of ca Depth to bottom of Depth to bottom of Depth to bottom of Standing ground wa	D): sing above casing belo borehole b borehole b ster level (n	TYPE OF ground lev ow ground elow grour elow grour nbgl):	TEST: <b>RISING</b> vel: level (m): nd level before test: nd level after test:	HEAD	200 0.00 1.00 1.00 -0.35	(mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(Withdrawn to impervious layer) on 1/8/02
*DATUM:All dep	ths to wat	ter level m	easured from top o	of casing.*	i.e.SWL		-0.35 m below datum.
TIME         WATER           ELAPSED         LEVEL*           (mins)         (m)           0         0.62           0.5         0.43           1         0.27           1.5         0.16           2         0.08           2.5         0.04           3         0.01           4         0           5         0           6         0           7         0           8         0           9         0           10         0           12         0           14         0           16         0           20         0           22         0           24         0           25         0           20         0           22         0           24         0           25         0           30         0           32         0           40         0           50         0           55         0           60         0           4	HEAD H (m) 0.97 0.78 0.62 0.51 0.43 0.39 0.36 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35	HEAD RATIO H/Ho 1.0000 0.8041 0.6392 0.5258 0.4433 0.4021 0.3711 0.3608	Conserver conser	ATION OF PI Hvorslev form k is the period A is the period is the basi in Figure intake factors (f), are given if ed condition: ( $F = 2*PI*L/i$ i.e. $F =$ and $A =$ and $T =$ hence i.e	ERMEAE nula: $k =$ heability c ss-section ke factor c time lag 9 of BS (F) for va n Figure Case (loge[(2L/ 2.3446 0.0314 3 e, k = ., k =	A/FT A/FT of soil area (see b) facto 5930 arious 7 of B C $D) + \{1$ (m) $(m^22)$ (mins 7.4 7.4x <sup>2</sup>	<pre>/ OF SOIL: of borehole casing elow) or as defined :1981 (Page 38) conditions, S 5930:1981 (p 36): ,hence: 1 + ((2L)^2/D)}^0.5] e) s); (see graph of log H/Ho v Time.) E-05 m/s 10<sup>-5</sup> m/s</pre>
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	Notes: Sheet 1 of 2	2			) <i>GSI</i>

TYPE OF TEST: RISING HEAD

:ONTRACT: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

664-

BOREHOLE No.: 4

TEST #: 1 DATE: 1/8/02



VARIABLE HEAD PERMEABILITY TEST (BOREHOLE)											
CONTRAC	CT:	Ballynaca	rrick Lanc	Ifill Site	BOREHOLE	No.:	4		TEST No DATE:	o.: 2 1/8/02	
			TYPE OF	TEST: FALLING	HEAD						
Diameter o	of casing (I	D):				200	(mm)				
Height of	TOP of cas	sina above	around le	vel:		1.30	(m)				
Depth to b	ottom of e	casing belo	w around	level (m):		1.70	(m)	(With	ndrawn to	impervious	laver)
Depth to b	ottom of l	orehole b	elow arou	nd level before test:		2.00	(m)			mporviouo	luy or /
Depth to b	ottom of l	orehole b	elow arou	nd level after test:		2.00	(m)				
Standing of	around wat	ter level (m	ibal):			-0.35	(m)	on	1/8/02		
							,				
*DATU	M:All dept	ths to wat	er level m	easured from top o	of casing.*	i.e.SWL		0.95	m below	datum.	
				······································							
TIME	WATER	HEAD	HEAD								
ELAPSED	LEVEL*	Н	RATIO								
(mins)	(m)	(m)	H/Ho								
0	0	0.95	1.0000								
0.5	0.21	0.74	0.7789								
1	0.38	0.57	0.6000								
1.5	0.51	0.44	0.4632								
2	0.6	0.35	0.3684								
2.5	0.67	0.28	0.2947								
3	0.72	0.23	0.2421								
4	0.81	0.14	0.1474	<u>CALCULA</u>	ATION OF PE	RMEAB	ILITY	<u>OF :</u>	<u>SOIL:</u>		
5	0.87	0.08	0.0842								
6	0.89	0.06	0.0632	Employing	Hvorslev form	nula: k =	A/FT				
7	0.91	0.04	0.0421	where:		<u>ي</u> .					
8	0.92	0.03	0.0316		k is the perm	eability c	of soil				
9	0.93	0.02	0.0211		A is the pros	s-section	area o	of bor	ehole casi	ng	
10	0.94	0.01	0.0105		F sthe intak	e factor	(see b	elow)			
12	0.95	0	0.0000		Jis the basic	time lag	facto	r as d	efined		
14	0.95	0	0.0000	5	🐝 in Figure	9 of BS	5930:	1981	(Page 38)	)	

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000 #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

Notes:

Cons

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

0.95

#N/A

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

40

45

50

55

60

Values of intake factors (F) for various conditions, Cases (a)-(f), are given in Figure 7 of BS 5930:1981 (p 36):

 $\begin{array}{rcl} F = 2*PI*L/loge[(2L/D) + \{1 + ((2L)^2/D)\}^0.5] \\ i.e. \ F = 1.2225 \ (m) \\ and \ A = 0.0314 \ (m^2) \\ and \ T = 2.5 \ (mins); \ (see graph of log H/Ho v Time.) \\ hence, \ k = 1.7E-04 \ m/s \end{array}$ 

i.e.,  $k = 1.7 \times 10^{-4} \text{ m/s}$ 

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

:ONTRACT: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 4

TEST #: 2 DATE: 1/8/02



CONTRAC	CT:	Ballynaca	rrick Land	fill Site	BOREHOLE No.:	4	TEST No.: 3
				TECT. CALLING			DATE: 2/8/02
Diameter of Height of Depth to k Depth to k Depth to k Standing g	of casing (I TOP of cas pottom of i pottom of I pottom of I pottom of I	D): sing above casing belo borehole b borehole b ter level (n	ground le bw ground elow ground elow groun elow groun nbgl):	vel: level (m): nd level before test: nd level after test:	HEAD 200 1.16 2.80 7.35 7.35 -0.35	(mm) (m) (m) (With (m) (m) (m) on	ndrawn to impervious layer) 2/8/02
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wat	ter level m	easured from top o	f casing.* i.e.SWL	0.81	m below datum.
TIME	WATER	HEAD	HEAD				
ELAPSED	LEVEL*	Н	RATIO				
(mins)	(m)	(m)	H/Ho				
05	0.05	0.81	0.9383				
1	0.09	0.72	0.8889				
1.5	0.13	0.68	0.8395				
2	0.17	0.64	0.7901				
2.5	0.2	0.52	0.6420				
4	0.37	0.44	0.5432	CALCULA	TION OF PERMEAB	ILITY OF	<u>SOIL:</u>
5	0.44	0.37	0.4568	Employing	Hyperology formulas k -		
6	0.55	0.31	0.3627	where:	envorsiev tormula: K	A/F1	
8	0.6	0.21	0.2593		k is the permeability c	of soil	
9	0.63	0.18	0.2222		A is the obss-section	area of bor	ehole casing
10	0.66	0.15	0.1852		Tis the basic time lac	(see below) i factor as d	lefined
14	0.76	0.05	0.0617		o <sup>s</sup> in <sup>co</sup> in Figure 9 of BS	5930:1981	(Page 38)
16	0.78	0.03	0.0370	in the second put			4 <b>3</b>
18	0.79	0.02	0.0247	Values of I	Intake factors (F) for Va	arious condr 7 of BS 593	tions, 10:1981 (n.36):
20	0.8	0.01	0.0123	Casea (a)-(	(i), are given in rigure :	/ 01 00 000	10.1001 (p.00).
24	0.81	0	0.0000	F <sup>0</sup> ON <sup>A</sup> Assume	ed condition: Case	С	,hence:
26	0.81	0	0.0000	NOI	F = 2*PI*L/loge[(2L/loge)]	D) + { 1 + ((2)	L)^2/D)}^0.5]
28	0.81		0.0000	CORSEL	and $A = 0.0314$	(m^2)	
32	0.81	Ō	0.0000		and $T = 6$	(mins); (se	ee graph of
40	0.81	0	0.0000		to	4 05 05	log H/Ho v Time.)
45 50	0.81		0.0000		nence, $\kappa =$	1.35-00	11/5
55	0.81	0	0.0000		i.e., k =	1.3x10 <sup>-5</sup> m	ı/s
60	0.81	0	0.0000				-
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#Ν/Α #Ν/Δ	#N/A #N/∆	#N/A #N/A				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#N/A #N/A	#Ν/Α #Ν/Δ	#N/A #N/Δ				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A		······		-
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A				
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A	#N/A	Notes:			
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#1N/A #N/A				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A				
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	Sheet 1 of 2			GSI

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

:ONTRACT: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 4

**TEST #:** 3 **DATE:** 2/8/02



Basic Time Lag Factor T = 6 mins

CONTRAC	CT:	Ballynaca	arrick Land	Ifill Site	BOREHOLE	No.:	5		TEST No.: 1	
Diameter of Height of Depth to k Depth to k Depth to k Standing g	of casing ( TOP of ca pottom of pottom of pottom of ground wa	D): sing above casing belo borehole b borehole b ter level (n	TYPE OF ground le ow ground elow groun elow groun nbgl):	TEST: <i>FALLING</i> vel: level (m): nd level before test: nd level after test:	HEAD	200 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 4.62	( <i>mm</i> ) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(With on	drawn to impervious la 25-7-02	ayer)
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa	ter level m	leasured from top o	of casing.*	i.e.SWL		4.62	m below datum.	
TIME ELAPSED (mins) 0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 40 45 50 55 60	WATER LEVEL* (m) 0 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05	HEAD H (m) 4.62 4.59 4.58 4.59 4.58 4.57 4.57 4.57 4.57 4.57 4.57 4.57 4.57	HEAD RATIO H/Ho 1.0000 0.9935 0.9913 0.9892 0.9892 0.9892 0.9892 0.9892 0.9870	Consent of	TION OF PE Hvorslev form k is the perm A is the cros F is the intak T is the basic intake factors (f), are given in ed condition: C F = 2*PI*L/I i.e. $F =$ and $A =$ and $T =$ hence i.e.	ERMEAB nula: k = beability of s-section te factor l c time lag 9 of BS (F) for va h Figure T Case loge[(2L/I 2.3446 0.0314 5800 , k = , k =	<b>ILITY</b> A/FT of soil area of (see be facto 5930: arious of 7 of BS C C $D) + {1(m)(m^2)(mns)3.913.9x1$	of bore elow) r as de 1981 condit 5 593( + ((2L )); (se 5-08 0 <sup>-8</sup> m/	FOIL: shole casing efined (Page 38) sons, 0:1981 (p 36): ,hence: 0^2/D)}^0.5] e graph of log H/Ho v Time.) m/s	
	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	Notes: Sheet 1 of 2	_				GSI	

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

**CONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

66+--

BOREHOLE No.: 5

**TEST #:** 1 **DATE:** 25-7-02



CONTRA	CT:	Ballynaca	arrick Land	Ifill Site		BOREHOLE N	No	).:	5		TEST No.: 2
Diameter of Height of Depth to I Depth to I Depth to I Standing g	of casing ( TOP of cas bottom of bottom of bottom of ground wa	D): sing above casing bele borehole b borehole b ter level (n	TYPE OF ground le ow ground elow ground elow groun nbgl):	TEST: vel: level (m nd level nd level	<i>FALLING</i> b): before test: after test:	HEAD		200 1.30 1.70 2.00 2.00 4.62	(mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(With on	drawn to impervious layer) 25-7-02
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa	ter level m	leasured	I from top of	f casing.*	i.	e.SWL		5.92	m below datum.
TIME ELAPSED (mins)	WATER LEVEL* (m)	HEAD H (m)	HEAD RATIO H/Ho								
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 4 5	0.3 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33 0	5.62 5.6 5.59 5.59 5.59 5.59 5.59 5.59 5.59	1.0000 0.9964 0.9947 0.9947 0.9947 0.9947 0.9947 0.9947		CALCULA	TION OF PE	R	MEAB	ILITY	OF S	SOIL:
6 7 8 9 10 12 14	0.33 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34	5.59 5.58 5.58 5.58 5.58 5.58 5.58 5.58	0.9947 0.9929 0.9929 0.9929 0.9929 0.9929 0.9929 0.9929		Employing where:	Hvorslev form k is the permit A is the cross F is the intake F is the basic in Figure	ea s-s e ' s t 9	la: k = ability o section factor ( ime lag of BS	A/FT f soil area c see be facto 5930:	of bore elow) r as de 1981	ehole casing efined (Page 38)
16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 40	0.34 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.37	5.58 5.57 5.57 5.57 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56	0.9929 0.9911 0.9911 0.9911 0.9893 0.9893 0.9893 0.9893 0.9893 0.9893	fi Consent of	Values of in Cases (a)-(1	<pre>^ ntake factors ( f), are given in d condition: C F = 2*PI*L/l i.e. F = and A = and T =</pre>	(F ) f (a: 0 1 0	) for va Figure 7 se je[(2L/[ .2225 .0314 <i>2180</i>	rious ' of BS () + {1 (m) (m^2) (mins	condit 5 593( + ((2L ) ); (see	ions, D:1981 (p 36): ,hence: }^2/D)}^0.5] e graph of log H/Ho v Time.)
45 50 55 60	0.37 0.38 0.38 0.38 #N/A #N/A #N/A	5.55 5.54 5.54 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	0.9875 0.9858 0.9858 0.9858 #N/A #N/A #N/A			hence, i.e.,	, k	( = ( =	2.0I	5-07 0 <sup>-7</sup> m/	m/s s
	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	Notes:							
	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A								)
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A		Sheet 1 of 2						GSI

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

**CONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

wt99

BOREHOLE No.: 5

**TEST #:** 2 **DATE:** 25-7-02



CONTRACT	:	Ballynaca	arrick Lanc	Ifill Site		BOREHOLE	No.:	5		TEST No.:	3 25-7-02	
Diameter of Height of TO Depth to bot Depth to bot Depth to bot Standing gro	casing (I OP of cas ttom of f ttom of f ttom of f bund wa	D): sing above casing bele borehole b borehole b ter level (n	TYPE OF ground le ow ground below grou below grou nbgl):	TEST: level (m nd level i nd level i	FALLING ): before test: after test:	HEAD	200 0.30 2.70 3.00 3.00 4.62	( <i>mm</i> ) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(With on	udrawn to in 25-7-02	npervious I	ayer)
TIME       V         ELAPSED       L         (mins)       0         0       0.5         1       1.5         2       2.5         3       4         5       6         7       8         9       10         12       14         16       18         20       22         24       26         28       30         32       40         45       50         55       60	VATER * (m) 0.42 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43	HEAD H (m) 4.5 4.49 4.49 4.49 4.49 4.49 4.49 4.49	HEAD RATIO H/Ho 1.0000 0.9978 0.9978 0.9978 0.9978 0.9978 0.9978 0.9956 0.9956 0.9956 0.9956 0.9956 0.9956 0.9956 0.9933 0.9956 0.9867 0.987 0.977 0.977000000000000000000000000000	Fr Consent of f	CALCULA Employing where: Values of i Cases (a)-( South Assume	TION OF PE Hvorslev form k is the period A is the cross F is the intak T is the basic in Figure ntake factors f), are given in ed condition: C F = 2*PI*L/ i.e. $F =$ and $A =$ and $T =$ hence i.e.	ERMEAB nula: $k =$ peability c s-section to time lag 9 of BS (F) for va n Figure 1 Case loge[(2L/I 1.2225 0.0314 2910 c, k = , k =	A/FT area c (see be facto 5930: arious $C$ C $D) + \{1$ (m) (m^2) (mins 1.58 1.5x1	of bore elow) r as de 1981 condit 5 5930 + ((2L)); (se $\Xi - 07$ $0^{-7} m/$	SOIL: ehole casing efined (Page 38) ions, 0:1981 (p 3 ,hence: .)^2/D)}^0.5 e graph of log H/Ho v m/s (s	4 36): ;] Time.)	
	#N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A		Sheet 1 of 2						GSI	

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

:ONTRACT: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

M09

BOREHOLE No.: 5

**TEST #:** 3 **DATE:** 25.7.02



CONTRA	CT:	Ballynaca	arrick Land	fill Site	BOREHOLE	No.:	5		TEST No.	: 4	
				TEST. EALLING					DATE:	25-7-02	
Diameter (	of casing (	D):	ITFE OF	IESI: FALLING	J HEAD	200	(mm)				
Height of	TOP of ca	sing above	ground le	vel:		1.00	(m)				
Depth to b	pottom of	casing bel	ow ground alow grou	l level (m): nd level before tes	<b>.</b> .	4.70 5.00	(m) (m)	(With	ndrawn to i	mpervious lay	/er}
Depth to b	bottom of	borehole b	elow grou	nd level after test:	ι.	5.00 5.00	(m)				
Standing (	ground wa	ter level (n	nbgi):			4.62	(m)	on	25-7-02		
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa	ter level m	neasured from top	of casing.*	i.e.SWL		5.62	m below	datum.	
TIME	WATER	HEAD	HEAD	]							
ELAPSED	LEVEL*	H	RATIO								
(mins)	(m)	(m)	H/Ho								
	0.26	5.18	0.9664								
1	0.61	5.01	0.9347								
1.5	0.77	4.85	0.9049								
2	0.93	4.69	0.8750								
2.5	1.01	4.61	0.8601								
4	1.23	4.39	0.8190	CALCUI	ATION OF P	ERMEAE	ILITY	OF S	SOIL:		
5	1.43	4.19	0.7817								
6	1.58	4.04	0.7537	Employir	ng Hvorslev for	mula: k ≈	A/FT				
7	1.76	3.86	0.7201	where:	k is the new	e. Soobility	faall				
9	2.02	3.6	0.6355		A is the sen	ss-section	area c	of bor	ehole casin	a	
10	2.14	3.48	0.6493		F is the inta	ke factor	(see be	elow)		5	
12	2.41	3.21	0.5989		T is the bas	ic time lag	facto	r as d	efined		
14	2.57	3.05	0.5690		TROUTED in Figur	e 9 of BS	5930:	1981	(Page 38)		
16	2.7	2.92	0.5448		fintake factors	s (F) for va	arious	condit	ions		
20	2.98	2.64	0.4925	Cases a	)-(f), are given	in Figure	7 of BS	5 593	0:1981 (p	36):	
22	3.12	2.5	0.4664	or institute	,						
24	3.23	2.39	0.4459	For Assur	ned condition:	Case	C		,hence:		
26	3.4	2.22	0.4142	tot	F = 2*PI*L	/loge[(2L/l	$(m) + \{1$	+((2)	.)^2/D)}^0.	5]	
20 30	3.65	1.97	0.3978	1 MSEL	and $A =$	0.0314	(m^2)				
32	3.78	1.84	0.3433	C	and T =	30	(mins	); (se	e graph of		
40	3.98	1.64	0.3060						log H/Ho v	/ Time.)	
45 50	4.32		0.2425		henc	e, k =	1.48	-05	m/s		
55	4.77	0.85	0.1586		i.e	., k =	1.4x1	0 <sup>-5</sup> m/	/s		
60	4.91	0.71	0.1325						•		
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N1/A								
	#N/A	#1\/A #N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	Notes:							
	#N/A #N/Δ	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								}
	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A								
[	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	Sheet 1 of	2					GSI	

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

:ONTRACT: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 5

**TEST #:** 4 **DATE:** 25-7-02



Basic Time Lag Factor T = 30 mins

VARIABLE HEAD PERMEABILITY TEST (BOREHOLE)											
CONTRACT:	Ballynacarrick Landfill Site		BOREHOLE No.:	5	TEST No.: 5 DATE: 26-7-02						
	TYPE OF TEST:	FALLING	HEAD								
Diameter of casing (D): 86 (mm)											

Height of TOP of casing above ground level: Depth to bottom of casing below ground level (m): Depth to bottom of borehole below ground level before test: Depth to bottom of borehole below ground level after test: Standing ground water level (mbgl):

0.30 (m) 10.10 (m) (Withdrawn to impervious layer) 15.00 (m) 15.00 (m) 6.69 (m) on 26-7-02

6.99 m below datum.

#### \*DATUM:All depths to water level measured from top of casing.\* i.e.SWL

				7
TIME	WATER	HEAD	HEAD	
ELAPSED	LEVEL*	ĺΗ	RATIO	
(mins)	(m)	(m)	H/Ho	
0	0.03	6.96	1.0000	
0.5	0.16	6.83	0.9813	
1	0.24	6.75	0.9698	
1.5	0.31	6.68	0.9598	
2	0.37	6.62	0.9511	
2.5	0,43	6.56	0.9425	
3	0.49	6.5	0.9339	
4	0.6	6.39	0.9181	CALCULATION OF PERMEABILITY OF SOIL:
5	0.71	6.28	0.9023	
6	0.8	6.19	0.8894	Employing Hyorsley formula: $k = A/FT$
7	0.92	6.07	0.8721	where:
8	0.99	6	0.8621	k is the permeability of soil
ğ	1.07	5.92	0.8506	A is the closs-section area of borehole casing
10	1 13	5.86	0.8420	F is the intake factor (see below)
12	1 28	571	0.8204	The the basic time lag factor as defined
14	1.43	5.56	0.7989	in Figure 9 of BS 5930 1981 (Page 38)
16	1.40	5 44	0.7816	All Ruite an rigula a an ba adaptive rigula adaptive
19	1.55	5.77	0.7658	Values of intake factors (E) for various conditions
20	1.00	5.00	0.7514	$C_{\text{constal}}(f)$ are given in Figure 7 of BS 5930(1981 (n 36))
20	1.70	5.20	0.7385	
24	1 05	5.14	0.7003	Assumed condition: Case C hence:
24	2.04	4.95	0.7112	$E = 2*P!*1 / loge[(21/D) + {1 + ((21)^2/D)}^0 5]$
20	2.04	4.86	0.6983	ie F = -6.1661 (m)
30	2.10	4 78	0.6868	and $A = -0.0058 \text{ (m}^2)$
32	2.21	4.72	0.6782	and $T = 65$ (mins); (see graph of
10	24	4.59	0.6595	log H/Ho v Time )
40	2 45	4 5 4	0.6523	hence $k = 2.4F-0.7$ m/s
50	2.56	4.43	0.6365	
55	2.6	4.39	0.6307	$i.e. k = 2.4 \times 10^{-7} \text{ m/s}$
60	2.64	4 35	0.6250	
65	2.07	4.00	0.6149	
70	278	4.20	0.6049	
76	2.70	4.21	0.5963	
80	2 90	4 09	0.5876	
90	2.00	4.02	0.5776	
100	3.05	3.94	0.5661	
110	3.13	3.86	0.5546	
120	3.20	3.79	0.5445	
140	3.32	3.67	0.5273	
160	3.39	3.6	0.5172	
180	3.45	3.54	0.5086	
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	Notes:
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
}	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
1	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
[	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	Sheet 1 of 2 GSI

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

**ONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 5

**TEST #:** 5 **DATE:** 26.7.02



VARIABLE HEAD PERMEABILIT	Y TEST (BOREHOLE)
---------------------------	-------------------

CONTRAC	CT:	Ballynaca	irrick Land	fill Site		BOREHOLE	No.:	6		TEST No.:	: 1 29-7-02
Diameter of Height of Depth to b Depth to b Depth to b Standing of	of casing ( TOP of ca pottom of pottom of pottom of ground wa	D): sing above casing bek borehole b borehole b ter level (n	TYPE OF ground le bw ground elow groun elow groun nbgl):	TEST: level (m nd level I nd level I	<i>RISING</i> ): before test: after test:	HEAD	200 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.69	(mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(With on	ndrawn to ir 29-7-02	npervious layer)
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa	ter level m	easured	from top o	f casing.*	i.e.SWL		0.69	m below o	latum.
TIME ELAPSED (mins) 0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 16 18 20	WATER LEVEL* (m) 1 0.98 0.96 0.945 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92	HEAD H (m) 0.31 0.29 0.27 0.255 0.24 0.235 0.23 0.22 0.21 0.205 0.22 0.195 0.19 0.185 0.195 0.195 0.195 0.185 0.185 0.185 0.177 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	HEAD RATIO H/Ho 1.0000 0.9355 0.8710 0.8226 0.7742 0.7581 0.7419 0.7097 0.6774 0.6613 0.6452 0.6290 0.6129 0.5968 0.5968 0.5968 0.5968 0.5968 0.5968 0.5968 0.5968 0.5968 0.5968 0.5645 0.5484 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	Consentor Notes:	CALCULA Employing where: Values of i Cases (a)-( optimized assume	<b>TION OF P</b> Hvorslev for k is the per A is the pro- F is the inta T is the bas in Figure intake factors f), are given ed condition: F = 2*PI*L i.e. $F =$ and $A =$ and $T =$ henc i.e	ERMEAB mula: k = neability of ss-section ke factor ic time lag e 9 of BS s (F) for va in Figure Case /loge[(2L/I 2.3446 0.0314 32 e, k =	SILITY A/FT of soil area of see b facto 5930: arious 7 of B c $D) + {1(m) 2(mins7.07.0x2$	<u>Y OF </u> of bord elow) or as d :1981 condit S 593 + ((2L ) ;) (se E-06 10 <sup>-6</sup> m	SOIL: ehole casing efined (Page 38) tions, 0:1981 (p : ,hence: .)^2/D)}^O.S e graph of log H/Ho v m/s	g 36): 5] 7 Time.)
	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A		Sheet 1 of 2						GSI

TYPE OF TEST: RISING HEAD

**CONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 6

**TEST #:** 1 **DATE:** 29-7-02



CONTRA	CT:	Ballynaca	rrick Land	fill Site		BOREHOLE N	10.:	6		TEST No.: 2 DATE: 29-7-02
Diameter of Height of Depth to I Depth to I Depth to I Standing	of casing ( TOP of cas pottom of pottom of bottom of pround wa	D): sing above casing belo borehole b borehole b ter level (n	TYPE OF ground le ow ground elow groun elow groun togal):	TEST: vel: level (m): nd level be nd level af	<i>RISING</i> efore test: iter test:	HEAD	200 0.00 1.60 2.00 2.00 0.69	(mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(With on	idrawn to impervious layer) 29-7-02
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa	ter level m	easured f	from top of	f casing.*	i.e.SWL		0.69	m below datum.
TIME ELAPSED (mins) 0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 16 18 20	WATER LEVEL* (m) 1.66 1.61 1.57 1.54 1.57 1.47 1.43 1.37 1.23 1.19 1.15 1.47 1.23 1.27 1.23 1.27 1.23 1.19 1.15 1.1 1.06 0.97 0.93 0.89 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	HEAD H (m) 0.97 0.92 0.88 0.85 0.81 0.78 0.74 0.68 0.74 0.68 0.54 0.55 0.46 0.55 0.46 0.54 0.52 0.46 0.37 0.28 0.24 0.2 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	HEAD RATIO H/Ho 1.0000 0.9485 0.9072 0.8763 0.8351 0.8041 0.7629 0.7010 0.6289 0.5979 0.5567 0.5155 0.4742 0.4742 0.4227 0.3814 0.2887 0.2474 0.2062 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	For Consent of C	CALCULA Employing where: Values of in Cases (a)-(1	TION OF PE Hvorslev form k is the permit A is the provention F is the intake To the basic in Figure intake factors ( f), are given in d condition: C F = 2*PI*L/lo i.e. F = and A = and T = hence, i.e.,	<b>RMEAE</b> ula: $k =$ eability of ease time lag 9 of BS (F) for value (Calculation) (F) for value (Calculation) (Cal	A/FT A/FT of soil area c (see be facto 5930: arious of c D) + {1 (m^2) (m^2) 3.11 3.1x1	OF 5 of bord elow) r as d 1981 condit 5 593 + ((2L ); (se E-05 0 <sup>-5</sup> m/	SOIL: ehole casing efined (Page 38) cions, 0:1981 (p 36): ,hence: .)^2/D)}^0.5] e graph of log H/Ho v Time.) m/s
	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	5	Sheet 1 of 2					GSI

TYPE OF TEST: RISING HEAD

**CONIRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 6

**TEST #:** 2 **DATE:** 29.7.02



CONTRA	CT:	Ballynaca	rrick Land	fill Site		BOREHOLE	Nc	o.:	6		TEST No.	: 3 29-7-01	n
Diameter of Height of Depth to b Depth to b Depth to b Standing g	of casing ( TOP of ca pottom of pottom of pottom of ground wa	D): sing above casing belo borehole b borehole b ter level (n	TYPE OF ground le ow ground elow groun elow groun nbgl):	TEST: vel: level (m) nd level b nd level a	<i>RISING</i> :: before test: after test:	HEAD		200 0.00 2.30 3.00 3.00 0.69	(mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(With on	ndrawn to in 29-7-02	mperviou	s layer)
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa	ter level m	easured	from top of	f casing.*	i.€	e.SWL		0.69	m below o	datum.	
TIME ELAPSED (mins) 0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 16 18 20	WATER LEVEL* (m) 2.6 2.54 2.55 2.41 2.3 2.25 2.09 2.04 1.98 1.93 1.86 1.73 1.69 1.68 1.67 1.66 1.65 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	HEAD H (m) 1.91 1.85 1.81 1.72 1.61 1.56 1.51 1.4 1.29 1.24 1.17 1.04 1.02 1.24 1.27 1.04 1.02 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.96 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	HEAD RATIO H/Ho 1.0000 0.9686 0.9476 0.9005 0.8429 0.8168 0.7906 0.7330 0.7068 0.6754 0.6492 0.6126 0.5445 0.5340 0.5236 0.5131 0.5079 0.5026 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	For Consent of C	CALCULA Employing where: Values of in Cases (a)-(1)	TION OF PI Hvorslev form k is the period A is the eros F is the intak T is the basis in Figure ntake factors f), are given i d condition: ( $F = 2*PI*L/$ i.e. $F =$ and $A =$ and $T =$ hence i.e.	ERI null sisce fi n F log 1. 0. k k k k k	MEAE a: k = bility of section factor ime lag of BS ) for va- igure se (2L/ .8870 .0314 12	SILITY A/FT of soil (see b) facto 5930: arious 7 of B: c $(m^2)$ $(m^2)$ $(m^2)$ $2.3x^2$	of bordelow) r as d 1981 condit 5 593 + ((2L ) a); (se E-05 10 <sup>-5</sup> m.	SOIL: ehole casing efined (Page 38) tions, 0:1981 (p 3 ,hence: .)^2/D)}^O.{ te graph of log H/Ho v m/s	g 36): 5] 7 Time.)	
	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A		Sheet 1 of 2							GSI	

TYPE OF TEST: RISING HEAD

**CONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 6

**TEST #:** 3 **DATE:** 29-7-02



CONTRA	CT:	Ballynaca		BOREHOLE N	lo.:	6		TEST No. DATE:	: 4	>		
Diameter Height of Depth to I Depth to I Depth to I Standing g	of casing ( TOP of ca bottom of bottom of bottom of ground wa	D): sing above casing bele borehole b borehole b ter level (n	TYPE OF ground le ow ground elow grou elow grou nbgl):	TEST: vel: I level (m nd level nd level	FALLING a): before test: after test:	HEAD	200 0.80 3.70 4.00 4.00 0.69	(mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(With on	0/1121 0drawn to i 29-7-02	mpervious	s layer)
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa	ter level m	neasurec	l from top o	f casing.* i	.e.SWL	-	1.49	m below	datum.	
TIME ELAPSED (mins) 0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 35 40 45 50 55 60	WATER LEVEL* (m) 0.82 0.84 0.86 0.88 0.9 0.91 0.92 0.94 0.96 0.98 1.01 1.05 1.1 1.28 1.34 1.21 1.28 1.34 1.49 1.49 1.49 1.49 1.49 1.49 1.49 1.4	HEAD H (m) 0.67 0.65 0.63 0.61 0.59 0.58 0.57 0.55 0.53 0.51 0.48 0.44 0.39 0.35 0.28 0.21 0.15 0.1 0.15 0.28 0.21 0.15 0.28 0.21 0.15 0.03 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	HEAD RATIO H/Ho 1.0000 0.9701 0.9403 0.9104 0.8806 0.8657 0.8209 0.7910 0.7612 0.7164 0.6567 0.5224 0.4179 0.3134 0.2239 0.1493 0.5224 0.4179 0.3134 0.2239 0.1493 0.0746 0.0448 0.0746 0.0448 0.0746 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.000000	Fr Consent of	CALCULA Employing where: Values of i Cases (a)-( or instance Control Assume	TION OF PEF Hvorslev formule k is the perme A is the cross- F is the intake to in Figure 9 ntake factors (F f), are given in and condition: Ca F = 2*PI*L/loii.e. F = 1and A = 0and T =hence, Ii.e., I	AMEAN ability of section factor time lag of BS for v Figure se ge[(2L/ .2225 0.0314 <i>12.5</i> k = k =	<b>BILITY</b> A/FT of soil area of (see bo facto 5930: arious 7 of BS C (m) $(m^22)$ (mins 3.41 3.4x1	<b>OF S</b> of bore elow) r as de 1981 condit 5 5930 + ((2L )); (se E-O5 0 <sup>-5</sup> m/	SOIL: ehole casin efined (Page 38) ions, 0:1981 (p ,hence: .)^2/D)}^0.9 e graph of log H/Ho v m/s	g 36): 5] 7 Time.)	
	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	Notes:								

#N/A

#N/A #N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

**CONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 6

**TEST #:** 4 **DATE:** 29-7-02



CONTRACT: Ballynacarrick Landfill Site						BOREHOLE	.:	6		TEST No.: DATE	: 5 29-7-02		
Diameter of Height of Depth to b Depth to b Depth to b Standing g	HEAD		200 0.00 4.70 5.00 5.00 0.69	(mm) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m)	(With on	drawn to ir 29-7-02	mpervious laye	r)					
*DATU	M:All dep	ths to wa <sup>.</sup>	ter level m	easured	from top of	f casing.*	i.e	.SWL		0.69	m below o	datum.	
TIME ELAPSED (mins) 0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 40 45 50 55 60	WATER LEVEL* (m) 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.16 0.2 0.24 0.28 0.35 0.41 0.44 0.46 0.48 0.53 0.56 0.63 0.64 0.65 0.655 0.655 0.66 0.67 0.68 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.69	HEAD H (m) 0.66 0.61 0.57 0.53 0.49 0.45 0.41 0.34 0.28 0.25 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.13 0.21 0.16 0.13 0.21 0.16 0.13 0.21 0.16 0.13 0.25 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05	HEAD RATIO H/Ho 1.0000 0.9242 0.8636 0.8030 0.7424 0.6818 0.6212 0.5152 0.4242 0.3788 0.3485 0.3660 0.0530 0.0758 0.0606 0.0530 0.0455 0.0303 0.0455 0.0303 0.0455 0.0303 0.0455 0.0303 0.0455 0.0303 0.0455 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.000000	Consent of C	CALCULA Employing where: Values of ir Cases (a)-(f	TION OF PI Hvorslev form A is the cors Fis the intak T is the basic in Figure htake factors i), are given i d condition: ( $F = 2*PI*L/i$ i.e. $F =$ and $A =$ and $T =$ hence <i>i.e.</i>	The second secon	MEAB a: k = polity o ection actor ( me lag of BS for va gure 7 e e(2L/[ 2225 D314 6.5 = =	ILITY A/FT f soil area c facto 5930: rious $c$ c c $(m^2)$ (mins 6.61 6.6x1	• OF S of bore elow) r as de 1981 condit 5 5930 + ((2L ); (see 5-05 0 <sup>-5</sup> m/	SOIL: shale casing efined (Page 38) ions, D:1981 (p 3 ,hence: )^2/D)}^O.E e graph of log H/Ho v m/s s	g 36): 5] 7 Time.)	
	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A	#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A		Sheet 1 of 2							GSI	

TYPE OF TEST: FALLING HEAD

**CONTRACT:** Ballynacarrick Landfill Site

BOREHOLE No.: 6

**TEST #:** 5 **DATE:** 29-7-02



Basic Time Lag Factor T = 6.5 mins